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Note 

This and other government publications 
may be purchased from local authorized 
agents and other community bookstores or by 
mail order. 

Mail orders should be sent to Publica-
tion Sales and Services, Statistics Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A 0V7, or to Publishing Centre, 
Supply and Services Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0S9. 

Inquiries about this publication should 
be addressed to: 

Foods, Beverages, Textiles and Miscella-
neous Industries Section, 

Manufacturing and Primary Industries 
Division, 

Statistics Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0Th (tele-
phone: 996-3226) or to a local Advisory 
Services office: 

St. John's (Nfld.) (772-4073)  

Nota 

On peut se procurer cette publication, ainsi 
que toutes lee publications du gouvernement du 
Canada, auprès des agents autorisés locaux, dans 
lea librairies ordinaires ou par la poste. 

Les commandes par Ia poste devront parvenir a 
Ventes et services de publications, Statiatique 
Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0V7, ou a Imprimerie et 
edition, Approvisionnements et Services Canada, 
Ottawa, K1A 0S9. 

Toutes demandes de renseignements sur Ia pré-
sente publication doivent être adressées a: 

Section des aliments, des boissons, des 
textiles et des industries diverses, 

Division des industries manufacturières et 
primaires, 

Statistique Canada, Ottawa, KIA 0T6 (téléphone: 
996-3226) ou a un bureau local des Services con-
sultatifs situé aux endrolts suivants: 

St. John's (T.-N.) (772-4073) 
Halifax 
Montreal 
Ottawa 
Toronto 
Winnipeg 
Regina 
Edmonton 
Vancouver 

(426-5331) 
(283-5725) 
(992-4734) 
(966-6586) 
(949-4020) 
(359-5405) 
(420-3027) 
(666-3691) 

Halifax (426-5331) 
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Ottawa (992-4734) 
Toronto (966-6586) 
Winnipeg (949-4020) 
Regina (359-5405) 
Edmonton (420-3027. 
Vancouver (666-36 

Toll-free access to the regional statis-
tical information service is provided in 
Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, and Prince 
Edward Island by telephoning 1-800-565-7192. 
Throughout Saskatchewan, the Regina office 
can be reached by dialing 1(112)-800-667-
3524, and throughout Alberta, the Edmonton 
office can be reached by dialing 1-800-222-
6400. 

On peut obtenir une commu11iLm ;ttit 
avec le service regional d'information statis -
tique de la Nouvelle-Ecosse, du Nouveau-Brunswick 
et de l'lle-du-Prince-Edouard en composant 
1-800-565-7192. En Saskatchewan, on peut commu-
niquer avec le bureau regional de Regina en corn-
posant 1(112)-800-667-3524, et en Alberta, avec 
le bureau d'Edmonton au numéro 1-800-222-6400. 
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CVMRflI C 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not appli-
cable. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

SIGNES UNVENT1ONNELS 

Les signes conventionnels sulvants sont em-
ployés uniformément dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- nant ou zro. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifis. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Ia 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 

ABBREVIATION 
	

ABRVIATI ON 

SIC Standard Industrial Classification. 	CA9 Classit[cation des activits 6coriomiques 
(titre français du systeme de classifica-
tion industrielle de 1970). 

NOTE ON CANSIM 

Selected data of principal statistics 
(see Tables 1 and 3) are available in 
CANSIM(1) (Canadian Soclo-Economic Informa-
tion Management System). Data for 1961 
through 1971 are based on the 1960 SIC and 
for 1970 to the most recent year available 
in the 1970 SIC as revised. For more 
detailed information the reader is requested 
to call (613) 995-7406, or to write to 
CANSIM, Statistics Canada, R.H. Coats 
Building, Ottawa, KIA 0Z8. 

(1) CANSIM is the Statistics Canada comput-
erized data bank and its supporting 
software. 

NOTE CONCERNANT CANSIM 

Certaines donnes des statistiques principales 
(voir les tableaux 1 et 3) peuvent être extraites 
du CANSIM(1) (Systeme canadien d'inforniation 
socio-conomique). Lee donnes pour les annes 
1961 A 1971 se basent sur la CTL de 1960, et 
celles pour les annes A partir de 1970 selon la 
CAP de 1970. Pour plus de renseignements sur les 
sries CANSIM, tlphoner A (613) 995-7406, ou 
crire a CANSIM, Statistique Canada, gdifice 

R.H. Coats, Ottawa, K1A OZ8. 

(1) Le CANSIM est la banque de donnes informati-
ses et son logiciel de soutien de Statis -
tique Canada. 
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INTRODUCTION 
	 1NTkUiI)H(TTON 

This publication includes data for four 
industries: SIC 175 Leather Glove Factories, 
SIC 2491 Fabric Glove Manufacturers, SIC 
2492 Hat and Cap Industry, SIC 2499 Mis-
cellaneous Clothing Industries (n.e.c.).(1) 

For each of these industries all standard 
tables are available. Refer to the index 
for the complete listing of tables. 

Adjustment for purchases and Production 

Some establishments report purchases of 
material inputs instead of materials used. 
Statistics Canada adjusts these purchases by 
the change in raw materials inventories to a 
vtue of materials used. Prior to 1978, 
his was done on an estimated basis at the 
!dividual commodity level; it is now done 
1y at the establishment level. An indus-

try level adjustment factor is shown in the 
ippropriate table. 

Some establishments report production 
rather than shipments of goods of own manu-
facture. Prior to 1978, such production 
figures were included without adjustment in 
the industry's value of shipments of goods 
of own manufacture. To preserve the rela-
tionship between shipments, production and 
value added, these respondents' goods in 
process and finished goods inventories were 
omitted from the Inventory tables for the 
years 1975-1977, thus marginally understat-
ing inventories. Beginning with 1978, 
Statistics Canada adjusts such production 
reports to a shipments basis by deducting 
the net change in these inventories. This 
adjustment is not made to reported produc-
tion of individual commodities but is done 
only at the industry level. An industry 
level adjustment to reconcile production to 
shipments is presented where appropriate. 

Cette publication comprend les donnes de qua-
tre industries: CAE 175 Fabriques de gants en 
cuir, CA 2491 Fabricants de gants en tissu, CAE 
2492 Industrie des chapeaux et casquettes, CA 
2499 Industries diverses de l'habillement 
(n.c.a.)(1). 

Pour chacune de ces industries tous lea ta-
bleaux normaux sont disponibles. Veuillez vous 
réfrer B la table des matiBres pour la hate 
complete. 

Rectification pour "Achats et "Production 

Certains €tablissements déclarent leurs achats 
de matiBres premiBres plut8t que ha valeur de 
cehles qui ont fit6 utilises. Statistique Canada 
ajuste ces donnes en se basant sur la variation 
des stocks de matiBres premieres B Is valeur des 
matiBres utilisées. Avant 1978, cette estimation 
se faisait par produit; depuis lore, elle se fait 
uniquement au niveau de l'établissement. Un 
facteur d'ajustement au niveau de l'industrie est 
pr6sent6 dans le tableau ci appropri. 

Quelques établissements d€clarent la valeur de 
leur production plutôt que celle de leurs livrai-
sons de produits de propre fabrication. Avant 
1978, ces chiffres de production 6taient inclus 
intBgrahement dana Is valeur des livraiaons de 
produits de propre fabrication. Pour maintenir 
le rapport entre lea livraisons, ha production at 
la valeur ajoutee, les donnBes sur lee produits 
en cours et cur lea stocks de produirs finis de 
ces étabhissements oat 6t6 exclues des tableaux 
des stocks pour lee années 1975-1977, entrainant 
one légBre sous-estimation des stocks. Depuis 
1978, Statistique Canada ajuste les chiffres de 
production B Ia valeur des livraisons en retran-
chant de ceux-ci la variation nette des stocks. 
L'ajustement mentionn€ n'est pas effectuB aux 
chiffres de produits individuels mais uniquement 
au niveau de l'industrie. Cat ajustement a pour 
objet de rapprocher la production aux hivraisons 
et, eat presenté lorsqu'il y a lieu. 

SIC 175 - Leather glove factories. In terms 
of the 1970 Standard Industrial Classifica-
tion, this industry is defined as including 
those 'establishments primarily engaged in 
manufacturing gloves and mittens of lea-
lier. 

1) Not elsewhere classified.  

CAE 175 - Fabriques de gants en cuir. D'aprBs la 
Classification des activités économiques de 1970, 
cette industrie conprend lea €tabhissements "dont 
l'activité principale eat ha fabrication de gants 
et de nioufles en cuir". 

(1) Non chassé ailleurs. 



This industry, prior to 1978, was pub- 	 Cette industrie, avant 1978, était pub1ie 
lished separately as Leather Glove Factories 	dans la publication Fabriques de gants en cuir 
(Statistics Canada, Catalogue 33-204). 	 (Statistique Canada, no 33-204 au catalogue). 

The number of establishments classified 
to this industry decreased from 32 in 1979 
to 29 in 1980. 

The total number of employees decreased 
from 1,038 in 1979 to 962 in 1980. The 
number of production workers declined from 
884 in 1979 to 808 in 1980, while their 
average annual salaries increased from 
$10,571 in 1979 to $10,999 in 1980, an in-
crease of 4.0%. Total wages for these pro-
duction workers were $8,887,000 in 1980 
which was 52.8% of the manufacturing value 
added (54.8% in 1979). 

For this industry, the total cost of tue 1 
and electricity rose from $202,000 in 1979 
to $220,000 in 1980, an increase of 8.9%. 
Natural gas ($62,000) and electricity 
($88,000) continued to account for the 
majority of costs. 

Total costs of materials and supplies 
used rose 4.2%, from $16,138,000 in 1979 to 
$16,821,000 in 1980. Leather of all types 
continued to be the major input. While the 
cost of all leathers used rose 14.8% to 
$12,890,000, actual usage increased more 
strongly since unit costs of leather 
decreased. Cattle, calf and kip glove 
leather, for example, decreased from $9.10 
per square metre in 1979 to $7.30 per square 
metre in 1980. For further detail, see 
Leather Tanneries 1980.(2) 

The value of shipments of goods of ot.m 
manufacture rose from $34,655,000 in 1979 to 
$34,672,000 in 1980. Quantities of men's all 
leather dress gloves shipped increased 67.2% 
to 22,255 dozen pair and quantities of 
women's and children's all leather gloves 
shipped increased 36.3% to 16,438 dozen 
pair. Shipments for all other types of 
gloves decreased. 

SIC - 2491 Fabric glove aanufacturers. This 
industry comprises those establishments pri-
marily engaged in manufacturing fabric 
gloves. 

While the number of establishments clas-
sified to this industry dropped from 12 
in 1979 to 11 in 1980, total employment 
decreased by only 0.3% in 1980. Manufac-
turing wages paid were $5,067,000, up from 
$4,497,000 in 1979; for executive, adminis-
trative and sales staff the salaries paid 
were $1,087,000, up from $1,084,000 in 1979. 

(2) Leather Tanneries, Statistics Canada 
(C;itiie 	I)•-''':) ,  

Le nonbre d'êtablissements classifi6s a 
industrie a diininué de 32 en 1979 A 29 en 19 

L'effectif total a diminué de 1,038 en 1979 
962 en 1980. Le nombre de travailleurs de Ia 
production a diniinué de 884 en 1979 a 808 en 
1980, Ct leurs gains annuels moyens ont augmenté 
de $10,571 en 1979 a $10,999 en 1980, une augmen-
tation de 4.0 %. Les salaires pour les travail-
leurs de la production étaient $8,887,000 en 
1980, qui &ait 52.8 % de la valeur ajoute manu-
facturière (54.8 7 en 1979). 

Dana cette industrie, Ic coat toLal du combus-
tible et de l'électricité a augmenté de $202,000 
a $220,000 en 1980, une augmentation de 8.9 %. 
Le gaz naturel ($62,000) et l'électricité 
($88,000) ont représenté encore la plupart des 
coQts énergétiques. 

Le cocit total des matières et fournitures 
utilisées a augmenté de 4.2 %, de $16,138,000 en 
1979 A $16,821,000 en 1980. 	Le cuir de tous 
genres êtait encore l'entr€e majeure. Rien que 
le coQt des cuirs utilisés mit augmerité de 14.8 % 
a $12,890,000, l'usage actuel a augmenté pli 
vigoureusenient dQ a la diminution des coiI --
unitaires des cuirs. Les cuirs a gants de vacli 
veau et chevreau, par exemple, ont diminué 
$9.10 le matre carré en 1979 é $7.30 en 198'. 
Pour plus de renseignements, veuillez vous réf-
ret a Tanneries 1980(2). 

La valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication a monte de $34,655,000 en 1979 a 
$34,672,000 en 1980. La quantité livrée des gants 
de toilette pour hommes, en cuir a augrnenté de 
67.2 7. a 22,225 douzaines de paires et la quan-
tité livrée de gants pour femmes et enfants en 
cuir a augmenté de 36.3 % 1 16,438 douzaines de 
paires. Les livraisons de toutes autres sortes de 
gants ont diminué. 

CAE - 2491 Fabricants de gants en tissu. Cette 
industrie comprend les établissements dont l'ac-
tivité principale est la confection de gants en 
tissu. 

Pendant que le nombre d'établissenents classi-
fiés a cette industrie a diminué de 12 en 1979 

11 en 1980, on a observe une diminution de 
seulement 0.3 % de l'effectif total en 1980. Les 
travailleurs de la fabrication ont touché des 
salaires de $5,067,000 contre $4,497,000 en 1979; 
les Iraitements verses aux directeurs, adminis-
trateurs, et personnel de vente se sont chiffrs 

(2) Tanneries, Statisti pi•,.c:L H. 

ca t;1 I ())lI*.' ) anririe 1 



the average annual wage for production 
'urkers rose 13.8% to $10,256 while the 
ive rape hou ny rate of pay rose 12 .9% to 

a $1,087,000 contre $1,084,000 en 1979. Le 
salaire annuel moyen des travailleurs de la pro- 
duction a progressfi de 13.8 Z pour se situer a 

),256, alors que le taux horaire moyen a aug-
enté de 12.9 % A $4.90. 

Le coiit total du combustible et de l'électri-
cite a augmenté a $259,000 tandis que le coit 
total de matières et fournitures utilisées a 
augmente de $8,974,000 en 1979 a $10,520,000 en 
1980, soit une augmentation de 17.2 %. Le coIt 
des tissus larges (tricotês et tissés) utilisés a 
augmente de 32.4 7. a $6,441,000 en 1980. 

La valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication a monte de 14.0 7, a $23,771,000 en 
1980. 

CA9 2492 - Industrie des chapeaux et casquettes. 
Cette industrie comprend les établissements dont 
l'activite principale est la fabrication de cha-
peaux en paille, en etoffe, en feutre de fourrure 
et de lame, ainsi que de matières pour la cha-
pellerie. 

Le nombre d'établissements classifies a cette 
industrie a dmminué de 48 en 1979 a 44 en 1980. 

L'effectif total a augmenté de 1,222 en 1979 a 
1,353 en 1980. Les travailleurs de Ia production 
a augmenté de 1,032 en 1979 a 1,166 en 1980 et 
leur taux horaire moyen a augmente de $4.58 en 
1979 a $5.02 en 1980. 

L'augmentation de l'activité dans cette indus-
trie se rapporte principalement, aux chapeaux de 
feutre pour hommes. Alors que le coCt des 
matières et fournitures utilisêes a augmenté de 
8.7 % a $16,742,000 en 1980, le coat du feutre 
utilisé a haussê de 36.1 % et le coGt des cloches 
et formes en feutre utilisees a augmenté de 
15.2 7.. 

La valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication a augmente de $10,850,000 pour 
atteindre $43,666,000 en 1980. De cette augmenta-
tion, 33.9 % est dC a l'augmentation des casques 
et casquettes et 51.3 % a l'augmentation des cha-
peaux de feutres pour hommes. 

Ces augmentations sont gên&rales, et sont le 
resultat de la demande pour les casquettes de 
style baseball" et les chapeaux de style 
"western" respect ivement. 

to 	3IJ 	o!e(1tLCL'  

creased to $259,00, while the total cost 
of materials and supplies used rose from 
$8,974,000 in 1979 to $10,520,000 in 1980, a 
17.2% increase. The cost of broadwoven and 
broadknitted fabric used increased 32.4% to 
$6,441,000 in 1980. 

The value of shipments of goods of 
own manufacture increased by 14.0% to 
$23,771,000 in 1980. 

SIC 2492 - Hat and cap industry. This indus-
try is defined as comprising those estab-
lishinents primarily engaged in manufacturing 
hats of straw, cloth, fur felt and wool 
felt; hat and cap materials and millinery. 

The number of establishments classified 
to this industry declined by four in 1980 to 
44. 

Total employment increased from 1,222 in 
1979 to 1,353 in 1980. The number of pro-
luction workers Increased from 1,032 in 1979 
to 1,166 in 1980, while their average hourly 
earnings rose from $4.58 in 1979 to $5.02 in 
J80. 

The increase in activity in this industry 
was primarily in men's felt hats. While the 
total cost of materials and supplies used 
rose 8.7% to $16,742,000 in 1980, felt costs 
rose 36.17., and the cost of felt hoods and 
shapes rose 15.2%. 

The value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture increased by $10,850,000 to 
$43,666,000 in 1980. Of this increase, 33.9% 
was due to the increase in caps and helmets, 
and 51.3% was due to the increase in men's 
felt hats. 

These increases were general and resulted 
from increased demand for baseball-type caps 
and western-style hats respectively. 

SIC 2499 - Miscellaneous clothing industry, 
n.e.c. This industry is defined as com-
prising those establishments primarily 
egaged in manufacturing items of apparel 
out elsewhere ulas.s lied. 

CAE 2499 - Industries diverses de l'babille.ent, 
n.c.a. Cette industrie comprend les établisse-
ments dont l'activité principale est Is confec-
tion d'articles vestimentaires non classes 
ati I leurs. 
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Products manufactured by establishments 
classified to this industry include belts, 
suspenders, safety clothing, church vest-
ments, academic vests and gowns and theatri-
cal costumes. 

The number of establishments classified 
to this Industry dropped from 57 in 1979 to 
53 in 1980. 

Total employment rose from 1,654 in 1979 
to 1,796 in 1980, an increase of 8.6%. As 
the total wages paid to production workers 
increased from $11,947,000 in 1979 to 
$13,928,000 in 1980 and the number of pro-
duction workers increased from 1,333 in 1979 
to 1,433 in 1980, the average annual wage 
for these production workers increased 8.5%, 
from $8,962 in 1979 to $9,719 in 1980. 

Natural gas, gasoline, and electricity 
continued to be the dominant energy sources. 
Total fuel and electricity costs dropped 
4.1%, from $271,000 in 1979 to $260,000 in 
1980. 

Total cost of materials and supplies 
used dropped from $33,331,000 in 1979 to 
$32,905,000 in 1980. 

The value of shipments of goods of own 
manufacture increased from $63,713,000 in 
1979 to S70,429,O.i 	in 1981'. 

Les produits manufacturs par les tablisse-
ments classifies a cette industrie comprennent 
des ceintures, bretelles, vêtements de s€curit(, 
vêtements d'offices religieux, les gilets et 
toges universitaires et les costumes de thtre 

Le nombre d'tablissements classifis a cett 
industrie a diminuE de 57 en 1979 a 53 en 1980. 

L'effectIf total a augment6 aussi, de 1,654 en 
1979 a 1,796 en 1980, soft une hausse de 8.6 %. 
Les salaires verses aux travailleurs de la pro-
duction ont augment€ de $11,947,000 en 1979 a 
$13,928,000 en 1980 et le nombre do travailleurs 
de la production a augmente de 1,333 en 1979 a 
1,433 en 1980. Leur gain annuel moyen a augmente 
de 8.5 %, de $8,962 en 1979 a $9,719 en 1980. 

Le gaz naturel, l'essence et l'electricite ont 
encore responsables de la majorite des coats 

energetiques. Le coflt total du combustible et do 
l'electricite a diminué de 4.1 %, de $271,000 en 
1979 a $260,000 en 1980. 

Le coOt total des matières et fournitures uti-
lisees a diminuê de $33,331,000 en 1979 a 
$32,905,000 en 1980. 

Le valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication a augiuentO de $63,713,000 en 1979 a 
170 ,479 ,(!' 	en 
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EXPLANAT1RY NOT1S 
	 N()'I'ES X ILl CAl I VI 

Data are gathered on detailed question-
naires from all manufacturing establishments 
above minimum shipment sizes (set annually 
for each industry and each province) and all 
manufacturing establishments of multi-estab-
lishment companies. Other manufacturing 
establishments are surveyed by abbreviated 
"short forms" questionnaires; or their fi-
nancial statements, supplied by them or ob-
tained from administrative records, are 
iccepted. Beginning with 1976, administra-
ive records are the principal data source 

I 	1 

lteiidue et e)vr tue du re iutrn&nt 

Le Recensement des manufactures est une en-
quête annuelle auprês des établissements qui 
s'occupent principalement de la fabrication, de 
inême qu'auprês de leurs sieges sociaux, bureaux 
de vente et units auxiliaires qui sont class€s 
dans lea industries manufacturières. Un tablis-
sement se définit comma Is plus petite unite 
d'exploitation en mesure de fournir une gamma 
détermlnée de statistiques industrielles de base 
(principaletnent les donnes sur ltemploi  et lea 
éléments d'entrêes et de sorties nécessaires au 
calcul de la valeur ajoutée par le recensement). 
Aux fins du recerisement ii s'agit, en gnéral, 
d'une usine ou d'une fabrique. 

Les donn€es sont recuelilies par des question-
naires détaillés auprès de tous lea établisse-
ments manufacturiers dont les livraisons Se 
situent au-delà du seuil d'exclusion (ce seuil 
vane annuellement pour chaque industrie et 
chaque province) et aupras de tous les établisse-
ments manufacturiers des sociétés a établisse-
ments multiples. Lea autres établisseinents menu-
facturiers sont enquêtés au moyen de question-
naires abrégés et i'on accepte êgalement leurs 
états financiers qu'ils nous fournissent eux-
mémes on que nous obtenons a partir de dossiers 
-iduiinistratifs. A partir de 1976, lea dossiers 

ntinistratifs sont la source principale de 
rines pour cea petits établissements au 
censement. 

Lea demandes de numéros de retenue sur Ia paye 
pour fins d'lmpôt sur le revenu constituent la 
source la plus itnportante de nouveaux établisse-
ments. Toutefois, certains établissements menu-
facturiers exploitCs par leur(s) propriétaire(s) 
sont également inclus mérne s'ils ne possadent pas 
de numéros de retenue sur Ia paye. Statistique 
Canada ayant dG adopter cette source pour 
découvrir les nouveaux établissernents en 1972, 
depuls bra, des difficultés d'ordre technique 
ont conduit de façon progressive a un 
sous-dénombrement, particulièreinent en ce qui a 
trait aux petits établissements. A la suite d'un 
projet special entrepris dans le but de corriger 
ce sous-dénombrement, quelque 3,800 établisse-
ments ont été ajoutés au recensement des manufac-
tures de 1978, ce qui repréaente 1.7 % de la 
valeur des livraisons de produits de propre 
fabrication. Ii pent subsister néanmoins une 
sous-estimation surtout dans le cas des petits 
établissements. Le nombre total de salari€s au 
recensement dans les industries tnanufacturiêres 
en 1978 était de 0.7 % inférieur au total obteni.i 
par la Division du travail de Statistique Canada 
en se fondant sur une estimation indépendante. 
(tte difference eat toutefois minime si l'on 
:nsidere que cette dernière estimation est 
.ijette a des variables d'échantillonnage et que, 

toute facon, ii existe des differences 
condaires dans Ia méthode suivie. 

_pc and cv_ rage of LhuCiiu 

The Census of Manufactures is an annual 
survey of establishments principally engaged 
in manufacturing, together with associated 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units classified to manufacturing indus-
tries. An establishment is the smallest 
operating unit capable of reporting a speci-
fied range of basic industrial statistics 
(essentially employment data and the ele-
ments of input and output necessary to cal-
culate census value added). In the census, 
it is usually a plant or mill. 

The main source of new establishments for 
inclusion in the census is applications for 
pay deduction accounts for income tax pur-
poses. Nonetheless, some owner-operated 
manufacturing businesses without pay deduc-
tion accounts are included also. Since in 
1972 Statistics Canada had to turn to this 
source for detecting new establishments, 
some technical difficulties led to a pro-
gressive undercoverage, mainly in respect of 
small businesses. A project to correct 
undercoverage resulted in the addition of 
some 3,800 establishments to the 1978 Census 
of Manufactures, accounting for 1.7% of the 
value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Nevertheless, some undercoverage, 
mostly of small businesses, may persist. 
The census total of employees in the manu-
facturing industries in 1978 was 0.7% below 
the independent estimate of the Labour Divi-
sion of Statistics Canada. However, differ-
ences between the two series must be ex-
pected because the latter is subject to 
sampling variability and because of minor 
di fferencec in nppro;ieli. 
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Chaque établissement est classé en totalit 
dana l'industrie qul définit son activité princi-
pale, même s'il fabrique des produits qul 

relèvent par definition d'autres industrie'. 
Plusieurs siges sociaux, bureaux de vente e 

unites auxiliaires sont inclus dans les déclari-
tions des établissements; d'autres, cependarit, 
nous fournissent des dossiers distincts parce 
qu'ils sont situés dana des endroits différents 
ou qu'ils constituent des entités autonomes. Les 
sieges sociaux sont classes selon l'industrie 
principale de Ia soclété; lea bureaux de vente et 
lea unites auxiliaires sont classes de Ia méme 
façon, sauf s'ils constituent des établissements 
dans une industrie non manufacturière. 

On accepte lea données pour toute année finan-
cière terminée au plus tôt le 1er  avril de l'an-
née de référence et au plus tard le 31 mars de 
l'année suivante. L'identification des nouveaux 
établissements cesse habituellement le 1er  juin 
de l'année de référence. 

Suppression du tableau sur le combustible et 
1' electricité 

Lea données détaillées sur "Combustible et 
electricité achetés et utilisés" (auparavant 
tableau 4) sont supprimêes dans la présente pu-
blication mais serocit toutefois encore disponi-
bles par industrie dans la publication Consona-
tion de comhu8LibleB et d'électricité achetés par 
lea industries manufacturires, ainérales et de 
l'exploitation forestiere et par lea ceatrales 
theraiques des services d'électricité, no 57-2u 
au catalogue. 

Each establishment is classified in its 
entirety to the industry of its main activi-
ty, though it may also manufacture products 
characteristic of other industries. Many 
head offices, sales offices and auxiliary 
units are included in the establishment 
returns, but others are constituted as 
separate records because they are separately 
located or identifiable as distinct units. 
Head offices are classified to the company's 
main industry; sales offices and auxiliary 
units are treated likewise except when they 
constitute establishments in a non-manufac-
turing industry. 

Data are accepted for any fiscal year 
ending not earlier than April 1 of the re-
ference year nor later than March 31 of the 
following year. Identification of new es-
tablishments usually ceases June 1 of the 
reference year. 

Deletion of the Fuel and Electricity Table 

Detailed commodity data on "Purchased 
Fuel and Electricity Used" (previously Table 
4) have been deleted from this publication 
but will continue to be available by indus-
try in Consumption of Purchased Fuel and 
Electricity by the Manufacturing, Mining, 
Logging and Electric Power Industries, Cata-
logue 57-208. 

Non-comparabilité des donn€es 

Pour certaines données on certaines statisti-
ques, lea totaux qui comprennent des proportions 
importantes de données obtenues des états finan-
ciers on des questionnaires abrégés utilisés pour 
lea petits €tablissements peuvent être incomplets 
ou non parfaitement comparables, par definition, 
avec d'autres totaux. on ne recueille pas les 
données de produits sur lea entrées et les 
sorties pour de tels établissements. De plus, 
certaines reserves s'appliquent A ces petits 
établissements: (1) le coOt du combustible et de 
l'électricité et des services achetés est inclus 
dans le coOt des matières et fournitures; (2) lea 
données sur les salaries et les heures-hommes 
sont imput€es a partir des rémunérations; (3) 
toutes lea statistiques principales, sauf celles 
sur le nombre de propriétaires et d'associés 
actifs, sont classées 9 l'activité manufac-
turiere; (4) tous lea stocks sont classes comme 
matières premieres. La premiere reserve a pour 
résultat l'exclusion des services achetés dans la 
valeur ajoutée (selon lea concepts des Comptes 
nationaux), tandis qu'ils Sont ncLe dma lea 

a:anta. 

Non-comparability of Data 

For certain data items or statistics, 
totals which include large proportions of 
data from administrative records or "short 
forms" used for small establishments may be 
incomplete or definitionally not wholly com-
parable with other totals. No commodity 
output or input data are collected for such 
establishments. Certain conventions also 
apply to these small establishments: (1) 
cost of fuel and electricity and purchased 
services are included in cost of materials 
and supplies; (2) employee and man-hour data 
are imputed from payrolls; (3) all principal 
statistics except for numbers of working 
owners and partners are classified to manu-
facturing activity; (4) all inventories are 
classified as raw materials. The first con-
vention causes purchased services to be ex-
cluded from value added (consistent with 
National Accounts concepts), whereas they 
are included for large establishment data. 



Value of shipments of goods of own manufac-
ture. Represents the net selling value of 
shipments of goods produced by the reporting 
establishment or made under contract for it 
from its own materials. It excludes dis-
counts, returns, allowances, sales tax, 
excise taxes and duties, returnable contain-
ers, common or contract carriers' charges 
for outward transportation (but not own car-
riers' delivery expenses). It includes reve-
flue from repairs and work done on materials 
owned by others, transfers to reporting 
units of the same firm, all exports, and the 
book value of own products shipped the first 
time on a rental basis. Included are con-
signment shipments to other countries, but 
domestic consignment shipments are included 
in inventory until sold. 

;ost of materials and supplies. Represents 
consumption of purchased items at laid-down 
cost, including transportation and handling 
charges, duties, etc. It includes transfers 
from units of the same company and contract 
manufacturing done by others using materials 
owned by the respondent establishment. 

Cost of fuel and electricity. Represents 
consumption of purchased items. Excludes 
data for small establishments and power gen-
erated by all establishments. 

Explication den termes 

Les notes succinctes qui suivent ne consti-
tuent pas des definitions officielles mais peu-
vent Atre utiles pour la bonne comprehension de 
certains des tenses et expressions utilises dane 
les tableaux contenus dans les publications. Pour 
obtenir des definitions détaillêes sur les notes 
explicatives qui précAdent ainsi qua las limites 
et reserves qui s'imposent, consulter Concepts et 
definitions du recensent des manufactures, no 
31-528 au catalogue. 

Valeur des livraisons de produits de propre fa-
brication. ReprAsente la valeur nette de pro-
duits fabriques par l'€tablissement dAclarant, ou 
sous contrat, A partir de matiAres lui apparte-
nant, sans tenir compte des rabais, retours de 
marchandises, remises, taxes de vente, taxes et 
droits d'accise, contenants restituables, frais 
de livraison payês A des transporteurs publics ou 
A forfait (mais non des frais de livraison de 
l'etablissement même). Elle comprend les recettes 
an titre des reparations et des travaux effectues 
sur des matiAres appartenant A d'autres, lee 
transferts A d'autres unites declarantes de Ia 
mAne 8ociAt6, toutes las exportations, et la Va-
leur comptable des propres prodults de l'établis-
sement donnAs en location Is premiere fois. Las 
livralsons en consignation destinees A d'autres 
pays sont comprises, mais lee livraisons en 
unsignation au Canada figurent avec lee stocks 
'isqu'A la vente. 

Coflt den matiAree et fourniturea. ReprAsente 
l'utilisation des produits achetAs au prix livré, 
lee frais de transport et de manutention, lee 
droits, etc., étant inclus. Ii comprend lea 
transferts entre lee unites d'une nAme soclété et 
lee travaux de fabrication exécutés sous contrat 
par d'autres, avec des matiAres appartenant A 
l'établissement répondant. 

CoOt du combustible et de l'êlectricité. Repré-
senre Is consommation des produits achetés. Ne 
comprend pas las donnAes pour lee petits établis-
sements ni l'êlectricité produite par tous laB 
établissements. 

Explanation of Terms 

The following selected, abbreviated notes 
ire not formal definitions but may help 
larify the content of some of the data 
items used in published tables. For detailed 
efinitions and some qualifications to the 
preced ng explanations, see Concepts and 
Definitions of the Census of Manufactures, 
Catalogue 31-528. 

Value added - Manufacturing activity. Mea-
sures the value of net output as calculated 
by shipments of goods of own manufacture 
plus the net change in inventories of goods 
in process and finished goods, less the cost 
of materials, supplies, fuel and electricity 
purchased and used. It includes production 
subsidies, excludes indirect taxes, as 
applicable. 

Valeur ajoutee - Activité msuufacturiAre. Repré-
sente la valeur de la production matte calculAe 
comma étant Ia valeur des livraisons de produits 
de propre fabrication, plus la variation nette 
des stocks de produits en cours et de produits 
finis, moms le coAt des matiAres et fournitures, 
combustible et Alectricité achetés et utilisés. 
Elle comprend les subventions A Ia production, 
male ne comprend pas les taxes indirectes, salon 
le cas. 
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Value added - Total activity. Consists of 
value added in manufacturing activity plus 
value added in non-manufacturing activity. 
The latter is calculated by subtracting the 
corresponding commodity inputs from non-man-
ufacturing revenues or outputs. Activity 
taken into account in non-manufacturing 
value added includes: fixed capital forma-
tion with own work force for own use; rental 
of the firm's own products; cafeteria opera-
tions, etc. It does not include other ren-
tal revenues, dividends and interest re-
ceived. Total activity value added includes 
production subsidies, but excludes indirect 
taxes except property and business taxes. 

Working owners and partners. Include only 
those active in unincorporated businesses. 

Eaployees. Exclude working owners and part-
ners of unincorporated businesses, which are 
separately tabulated, and outside piece-
workers. Respondents are asked for average 
number employed during the year. Production 
and related workers in manufacturing acti-
vity include those at the establishment en-
gaged in processing, assembling, storing, 
inspecting, handling, packing, maintenance, 
repair, janitorial and watchmen services and 
working foremen. Administrative office and 
other non-manufacturing employees include 
all functions at head offices, sales offices 
and auxiliary units as well as cafeteria 
workers, research personnel, truck drivers, 
etc. 

Salaries and wages. These are compiled be-
fore deductions for income tax and employee-
paid portions of both employee benefits and 
social insurance. They include payments for 
regular work, overtime and paid leave as 
well as bonuses, commissions paid to regular 
employees, severance pay, etc. Withdrawals 
of working owners and partners of unincor-
porated businesses are excluded. 

Valeur ajoute - Activitë totale. Représente la 
valeur ajoutée par l'activité manufacturière plus 
la valeur ajoutée par l'activité non manu 
facturière. Cette derniêre s'obtient en sou;-
trayant les entrées de marchandises correspo-
dantes des recettes ou des sorties provenant P 
l'activité non manufacturière. L'activité pri 
en coirpte dana la valeur ajoutée non manufactu-
rière omprend: Is formation de capital fixe par 
sa propre main-d'oeuvre et pour son propre usage; 
lea recettes de location des propres produits de 
l'entreprise, l'exploiration de cafétéria, etc. 
Las autres recettes de location, lea dividendes 
et intéréts reçua ne sont pas compris. La valeur 
ajoutée par l'activité totale comprend lea sub-
ventions a la production, mais ne comprend pas 
lea taxes indirectes sauf les taxes foncières et 
d'affaires. 

Propriftaires et associés actifa. Comprennent 
seulement ceux qui soot actif a dana des entre-
prisea particulières. 

Salaries. Ne comprennent pas les propriétaires 
et associéa actifa d'entreprises particulières, 
lesquels 	font 	l'objet 	d'une 	totalisation 
distincte, et lea travailleurs è la pièce a 
l'extérieur. On demande aux enquêtés d'indiquer 
le nombre moyen de salaries au cours de l'année. 
Lea travailleurs de la production et assimilés 
dana l'activité manufacturière comprennent 
personnel A l'€tablissement qui s'occupe 
traitement, assemblage, entreposage, inspectiou, 
inanutention, enballage, entretien, reparation, 
des services de conciergerie et de surveillan 
ainsi que lea contreinaitres actifa. Le personnul 
de l'administration, de bureau et autre personnel 
hors fabrication coinprend tous lea employés aux 
sieges sociaux, bureaux de vente et unites 
auxiliaires de mêtiie que lea employés d'une 
cafétéria, le personnel affecté 	Ia recherche, 
lea chauffeurs de camions, etc. 

TraIteents et salaires. us aunt calculés avant 
lea retenues au titre de l'imp6t sur le revenu et 
lea cotisations aux fins des avantages sociaux 
versées par l'employé de méme que pour l'assu-
rance sociale. us comprennent la rémunération 
des heures normales et supplémentaires et des 
congés payés, ainsi que lea primes, commissions 
accordéea aux salaries réguliers, lea indeinnités 
de depart, etc. Ils ne comprennent pas les re-
traits effectuéa par lea propriétaires et asso-
ciés actif a d'entreprises particulières. 

Inventories. Represent the book value of 
	

Stocks. Repréaentent la valeur comptable des 
owned inventory held in Canada, including 	stocks détenus en toute propriété au Canada, y 
goods in tronsit to the respondent or held 	compris les marchandises en transit au répondant 
by othet., 	ow 	 ou pa rdPto par P at.i t res en cons lgnat ion 
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'lewfowndland - Terre- 
Neuve - - - - - - 

Prince Edward Island - 
t1e-du-Prince-douard - - - - - - 

'inca Scotia - Nouvelle- 
coase - - - - - - 

NewBrunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick - - - - - - 

Qu8bec 15 440 899 4,925 120 8,456 
Ontario 8 255 523 2,332 44 4,037 
Manitoba 5 a a a a a 
Saskatchewan - - - - - - 
Alberta 2 a a ,. a a 
British Columbia - Co- 

loabia-Britannique 2 a a a a a 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at Terricoires do 
Word-Guest - - - - - - 

CANaDA 32 884 1,819 9,345 202 16,138 

1980: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Scone - - - - - - 

Prince Edwsrd Island - 
tie-du-Prince-douard - - - - - - 

NovaScotia - Nouvelle- 

New BrunswIck - Nouveau- 
Brunswick - - - - - - 

QuAbec 13 314 640 3,619 134 6,954 
Ontario 7 260 521 2,549 46 5,411 
ManItoba 5 136 272 1,354 21 2,812 
Saskatchewan - - - - - - 
Alberta 2 a a a a a 
British Columbia - Co- 

loabie-Britannique 2 a a a a a 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at territoires du 
Nord-Guest - - - - - - 

CANADA 29 BOB 1,624 8,887 220 16,821 

Percentage change - Tsua 
d. variation: 

197811979 + 6.7 - 5.5 - 	1.1 + 9.6 + 21.0 + 28.7 

1979/1980 - 9.4 - 8.6 - 10.7 - 4.9 + 	8.9 + 	4.2 

(1) For small satablistnts 	cosTTuel and electricity Is Included in the cost of 
(1) Dane Is Caa des petit. 8tablias.ments, Ic coOt du combustible Ct de l'dlectricit6 eat 

p 

- 

18,890 	11,345 1 520 
8,037 	4,210 4 288 

a 	 a 

It 	 a 

a 	 X. 

1 

- 

- 

a 

a 

It 

34,655 	19,630 6 1,038 

15,982 	9370 : 390 
9.869 	5,243 I 300 

	

4,945 	2,834 

	

a 	 It 

	

a 	 a 

- 

- 

- 

153 

a 

a 

34,672 	19,416 1 962 

+ 25.8 	+ 26.3 - - 3.6 

- 	- 	1.1 - 83.3 	I- 7.3 

stertals and supplies. 
osprls dana celui des aati8rns at fournil 

	

6,505 
	

12,705 

	

3.000 
	

5,33/ 
a 

a 

	

a 	 a 

	

12,174 
	

23,436 

	

4.932 
	

12,156 

	

3,323 
	

6,117 

	

1,685 
	

3,415 

	

a 	 a 

	

52,073 
	

24,199 

• 10.5 
	

+ 22.0 

- 0.8 	+ 5.8 

ore.. 
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APP. I. Principal Statistics, 1972-1980 

IA:P.EAIJ I. Scatistiques principales, 1972-1980 

Number 	Manufacturing activity - ActiYlt8 manufacrurl2re 	 Total activity - Activitd totale 
of 
e.tab- 
list.- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Number of Employee. 	Value 
ments 	workers 	 fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	working 	 added 

elec- 	and 	of goods 	 owners 
Sombre 	Travailleurs de is 	triciry(1) auppiies(1) of own 	 and 	Saiaci8e 
d'8ta- 	production at assiaflda 	 menu- 	 partnsrs 
bli.se- 	 tacture 
meat. 

Number Thousands Wage. 	CoOt du 	CoOt des 	Valeur des Valour Sombre de Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of man- 	 co.sbus- 	astiSres 	livrai.ons 	ajoutAn propriA- 	and wages 	ajout8e 
hours 	 tible et 	St four- 	de produits 	tairas at 
paid 	 de l'8iec- nituran(1) 	da propre 	 aasociês 

trtcit8(1) 	 fabrication 	actils 
Sombre MiStier. Salsiree 	 Nombre Traitements 

d'heures- 	 et salaires 
homme. 
pay8ea 

mullets de dollars 	 I muller. de dollars 

CANADA: 

1972 

'973 

1974 

1975 

1976 

19/7 

1978 

20,251 

23,896 

21,290 

25,175 

26,876 

24,508 

27,551 

46 1,301 2,560 5.609 

41 1,394 2,761 6,460 

42 1,406 2,873 7,729 

38 1,072 2,170 7,502 

37 1.083 2,188 8,495 

31 910 1,884 1,910 

30 916 1,840 8,526 

97 	10,160 

96 	12.531 

120 	14,120 

155 	11,711 

151 	12,528 

136 	10,747 

167 	12,543 

10,492 13 1,498 

11,650 8 1,594 

13,757 8 1,611 

13,566 9 1,276 

14,611 10 1,286 

14,320 8 1,093 

15,541 6 1,077 

	

7,641 
	

12.508 

	

8,642 
	

14,579 

	

10,093 
	

17.509 

	

10,011 
	

15,314 

	

11,324 
	

16,858 

	

10,3/5 
	

16,894 

	

15,054 
	

19,205 
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TABLE 2. Principal Statiatica Claa,ified by Total ltaployed,(i) Iv 

TABLEAU 2. Statlsriqoes principals, solvent 1s mombre total do p. 

	

Number Manufacturing activity - Activité aaoufacturière 	 Total activity - ActivitB totaie 
of  
estab- 
Lish- 	Production and related 	Coat of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Number 	Employees 	Value 
sent, 	workers 	fuel, and 	material, 	shipments 	added 	of 	 added 

elec- 	and 	of goods 	working 
Nombre 	Travailleurn de 15 	trlcity(2) supplle,(2) of own 	owner. 	Salarifa 
d'Sta- 	production at aseiail8s 	 manu- 	and 

Average number employed 	blisse- 	 facture 	partners  
mont, 

Sombre woyeo d'e.ployBs 	Number Thousands Wages 	CoOt du 	CoOt des 	Valour den Valour Sombre 	Number Salaries 	Valour 
of man- 	combo,- 	matiSres 	livcaisons ajout6e de 	and wages 	ajout6e 

	

hour, 	tible at 	at four- 	de prodsit, 	propri6- 

	

paid 	de l'Wlec- nitures(2) 	do propre 	taire, 
tricit6(2) 	fabrication 	or 

Sombre Sillier. Salairea 	 sasotiNs Sombre Traiteomoti 
d'heures- 	 actife 

	
at eaiaire* 

homacs 
payBes 

thousands of dollars 	 thousands of dollars 

sillier, do dollar, 	 milijers do dollar, 

	

0- 4 	4 	6 	11 x 	o 	685 	925 	282 	- 	9 	128 	523 

	

5- 9 	4 	24 	41 	x 	a 	512 	902 	223 	- 	25 	240 	68 

	

10- 19 	6 	73 	132 	676 	16 	1,513 	3.044 	1,496 	I 	87 	861 	1,660 

	

20- 49 	9 	286 	588 	3,197 	49 	5,518 	11.304 	6.814 	- 	353 	4,507 	8,312 

419 	852 	4,733 	149 	5,593 	18,497 	10,601 	- 

	

200-499 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

500-999 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 
1,000 or over - 00 plSa 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

488 	6,337 	14,236 
Read offices, sales of-

fices and ausillary 
units 	SiWges eoclaux, 
bureaus de ounce at 
unit8s suxilisiree 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 

TOTAL 	29 	808 	1,624 	8.887 	220 	16,821 	34,672 	19,416 	1 	962 	12,073 	24,7'; 

(I) Includes working owners •'  __________ - 
(1) Lee propriBtaires at associda actlfs loot inclu,. 
(2) For small eatablishmenta, the coat of fuel and electricity is included in the cost of material,a and supplies. 
(2) Dens Ic can des petit, 8tahlisaeeent,, le coOt do combustible at de l'AlectricitB eat compris dans celul des matiAres at fournit 

TABLE 3. Imvemtmrie., 1950 

TADLEAII 3. Stocks, 1980 

Manufacturing activity - Activit€ aaoufactoriIre Non-manufacturing 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Materiale, Goods in process Finished produoto purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
MatiAres, procluit, an coara Prodolts flnla de ActivitW non- 
fournitures, propre fsbricetion .anufacturi8re - 
etc. Prudoita 0s 

eaciSres achetBa 
pour Is ravente 

thousands of dollars - sillier, de dollars 

Opening - Ouverture; 
Na,foundlasd - Terre-Scone - - - - - 

Prince Edward Inland - tlo-du-frince-*do,aard - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle4coase - - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouweau-Brunawlck - - - - - 

Québec 3,239 625 2.598 6,462 1,513 
Ontario 1,147 669 567 2,383 1,095 
Manitoba 556 126 95 777 253 
Saskatchewan - - - - - 

Alberta a a a a a 
British Coluable - Coloebie-Britannique C a a C C 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 
Tsrritoires du Nord-O.aaat - - - - - 

Canada 5,568 1,527 3,717 10,812 5,094 

Closing - Fer.eture, 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve - - - - - 

Prince Edward Island - Tle-du-prince-tdooard - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouoelle-coaae - - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick - - - - - 

Québec 2,378 405 3,291 6,077 1.176 

Ontario 1,205 777 1,290 3,272 1,322 
Manitoba 859 327 616 1,802 518 
Saskatchewan - - - - - 

Alberta a a a x 
British Colombia - Colnmbie-Britannique a a 
Yukon and Northueat Territories - Yukon at 

Terrltoires do Nord-Ocest - - - - 

Canada 5,08.3 1,584 5,414 12,111 5,364 

I 
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TABLE 4. Materials and Supplies Used - Manufacturing Activity, 1919 and 1980 

TABLE/W 4. I4atlres et fourniturea utilisBes - Activité .sanufacturire, 1979 et 19130 

1979 
	

1980 

Quantity Cost Quantity Cost 

Quantité Coat Quantttê Coat 

square thousands of 8quare thousands of 
metres dollars metres dollars 

metres milliers de m8tres inilliers de 
carres dollars carrés dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands 4tsblissements 
déclarant en d8tail: 

Materials used - Matières utilisées: 

Leather - Cuir: 
Glove leather (cattle, calf and kip) - Cuir pour gants (de 

vache, veau et chevreau) 	 947 517 
Glove leather, other - Cuirs pour gants, autres 
All other leather - Tous autree cuirs 

Broad fabric, all types - Tissus larges, touR genres 

Thread - Ff1 

Synthetic resins - Résines synthétiques 

Iother materials and components used - Toutet. autrcs aatires 
et composantes utilis4es 

justment for establishments reporting purchases rather than 
materials used - Rectification qui tient compte des étoblisse-
roenta ayant indique lea achats effectués A Is place des ma-
tiêres utilisCes 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petits établisse-
ments ne d4clarant pea en d8tail 

Containers and other shipping and packaging materials used - 
Contenanta et autres matiCres et fournitures de livraison et 
d'emballage utilisCs: 

Corrugated boxes and cartons - Boltes et cartons en carton 
ondul€ 

Folding and set-up (rigid) boxes, paperboard - 1ottes pliantes 
et montêes (rigides) en carton 

Paper, all kinds - Papier, tous genres 
Labels, tags and printed wrappers - tiquettea et emballagea 

impritnés 
All other - Tous autreS 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (exiuding 
fuel) - Fournitures d'exploitation, d'entretien et de répara-
tion utilisées (excluant le combustible) 

Amount paid out to others for work done on materials Owned by 
establishments - Somme payee I d'autres pour travail ex4cut6 
our des matiéres appartenant aux Atablissements 

TOTAL 

8,626 1 	191 	520 8,698 

2,605 f 	519 837 3,778 
29 421 414 

1,527 915 823 1,513 

135 ... 148 

	

983 
	

669 

	

- 433 	 -296 

1,880 ... 	893 

124 ... 	103 

108 
23 

} 	

... 	56 

225 ... 	296 

383 ... 	418 

16,138 . 	 16,821 
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TABLE 5. Shipments of Goods of Own Manufacture, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAu 5. Livraisona de prodults de propre fabrication, 1979 et 198I 	 I 
1979 	 1980 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

QuantitA Valeur Quantité Valeur 

dozens thousands of dozens thousands of 
of pairs dollars of pairs dollars 

douzaines ailliers de douzaines inilliers de 
de paires dollars de paires dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands établisse- 
ments déclarant en d8tail: 

Products - Produits: 

Gloves and mittens - Gants at mitaines: 

Men's work, all leather - Os travail, pour hoinmes, en cuir 398,554 19,271 368,018 20,832 

Men's work, leather and fabric - De travail, pour homines, en 
cuir et tissu 128,480 2,497 102,086 2,493 

Men's work, all other 	De travail, pour hommes, tous autres 144,814 1,892 93,709 1,478 

Men's dress, all leather - De toilette, pour hoinmes, en cult 13,312 1,564 22,255 2,531 

Men's sport and athletic, all types - De sport et athiBti- 
que, pour bonuses, tous genres 34,543 3,904 30,737 3,356 

Women's and children's, dress and work, leather - Os toi- 
lette at travail, pour femmes et enfants, en cuir 12,059 590 16,438 

Women's and children's, dress and work, all other - Os toi- 
lette et travail, pour femines et enfants, tous autres (1) (1) (1) 

Women's and childen's, sport and athletic, all types - De 
sport et athlétique, pour femmes et enfants, tous genres (1) (1) (1) (1) 

Women's and children's, other - D'autres, pour femmes at 
enfants ... 1.662 8,754 813 

All other products - Tous autres produits ,.. 615 .,. 592 

Amount received in payment for work done on materials and 
products owned by others - Montant recu en paieinent de 
travail exAcuté sur des mstires et produits appartensnt 
B d'autres ... - - 

I 

Less adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties and 
outward transportation charges which could not be deducted 
from individual commodity items described above - Moms 
rectification pour tenir compte de 18 vaidur des taxes de 
vente, des droits d'accise at des frais de tranport vers 
l'extérieur qui n'ont pu 8tre dBduits de chacun des pro-
duits d8crits ci-dessus 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petits Atablia-
sements ne déclarant pas en detail 

ADJUSTED VALUE OF SHIPMENTS AND l)R1 DONE - TOTAL VALEUE 
&WflFIE DES LIVRAISONS ET 11(1 TRAVAIL EXEC*JT 

(1) Confidential; included In Women's and children's other gloves and mittein-; 

Conf [dentiel jul.;,, dana "AuLreF p31)1 a et ml tai ne, pour temmes et enfant 

-353 ... 	-261 

3,013 ... 	1,674 

34,655 ... 	34,672 

I 



CNAkDA: 

1972 	 12 463 919 1,790 

1973 10 501 1,002 2.152 

1974 	 10 529 1,109 2,569 

1975 	 9 391 822 2,557 

1976 	 10 423 857 3,210 

1977 	 10 489 975 3,864 

1978 	 12 496 1,027 4,082 

979, 

rw(oucdjand - Terre- 
leone 	 - - - - 

rince Edward Island - 
Tle-du-Fntoce-tdouard 	- - - - 
va Scotia - Nouvelle- 
Ecosne 	- - - - 

vu Bruolvick - Nouveau- 
Bronawick 	- - - - 

Québec 	 8 349 715 3,070 
Ontario 	 4 ISO 320 1,427 
Manitoba 	 - - - - 
Saskatchewan 	- - - - 
Alberta 	 - - - - 
British Columbia - Co- 

losbie-Britannique 	- - - 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 	i 
at Ierritolreo do 
Nord-Ooest 	- - - - 

CANADA 	 12 699 1,035 4,497 

1980: 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
SauCe 	 - - - - 

Prince idword Island - 
tle-du-Pr1nce-douard 	- - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cOose 	 - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 	I 	 - - - - 

QuSbec 	 7 318 666 3,258 
Ontario 	 4 176 368 1,809 
Manitoba 	- - - - 
Saekatchewan 	- - - - 
Alberta 	 - - - 
British Columbia - Co- 	i 

lonbie-Britannique 	- - - - 
Yukon and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
at Territoiros do 
Nord-Ousat 	- - - - 

CAKADA 	 11 494 1,034 5,067 

ercentage change - flux 
do variation, 

978/1979  0.8 1 	10.2 

179/1980 	- 8.3 - 	1.0 - 0.1 + 12.7 

80 3,350 7,049 3,613 1 551 2,389 3,907 

80 3,945 8,380 4,356 - 576 2,773 4,884 

118 5,977 11,396 5,612 - 602 3.274 6,296 

135 5,464 10,971 5,443 1 454 3,133 5,752 

174 5,737 11,609 6,003 1 478 3,839 6,605 

211 6.792 15,225 8,405 1 545 6,622 8,571 

222 8,368 18,079 9,841 1 563 5,089 9,887 

165 5,767 14,491 8,851 - 401 3,822 8,913 
58 3,207 6,368 3,172 - 165 1,759 3,119 

223 8,974 20,859 12,023 - 566 5,581 12,032 

104 6,035 16,290 10.790 - 369 4,018 10,775 
155 4,485 7,481 3,379 - 195 2,136 3,325 

259 10.520 23,771 14,169 - 564 6,154 14,100 

- 	0.5 4 	7.2 + 15.4 + 22,2 - 100.0 4 0.5 + 	9.7 + 21,7 

+ 16.1 + 17.2 + 14.0 + 17.8 - - 0.4 + 10.3 + 17.2 

I 
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rASLE 6. Princip.l Statisti a, 1972-1980 

VAil 6. Statiatlques pit ucIpalea, 1972-1990 

Nwnber 	Muoufocturing acticity - ACrIVIL8 sanufucturiOre 	 local activity - Actiolté totale 
of 
estab- 
list,- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Cost of 	Valot of 	Vslue 	Number of Employee. 	Value 
santo 	workers 	fuel and 	materIals 	shipments 	added 	working 	 added 

elec- 	and 	of goods 	owners 
No.bre Trevailleura do l 	tricity(1) •upplie.(i) of own 	and 	8mar18, 
déta- production at ...1.i16a 	 menu- 	partners 
bliose- 	 lecture 
santo 

Number Thousands Nags, 	CoOt do 	CoOt due 	Valour des V,iaur Nombre do Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of man- 	cosbus- 	matières 	livral,ona ajout8e proprl8- 	and wages 	ajoutée 
hours 	tiblo at 	at four- 	de prodults 	taires at 
paid 	do 1'81ec- nitures(i) 	do propre 	aaooci8o 

tricitê(l) 	fabrIcation 	actifs 
Nombre Hillier. Salsiros 	 No.br. Traitemente 

d'heurss- 	 at salairee 
honmes 
payS as 

.11llero do dollars 	 sillierm de dollar, 

(12 For small establi.hments, the coat of fuel and e1octricTtii included in the cost of material, and supplls5. 
(1) Dan, Is can des petita Stabliosevoeruts, Is coSt du combustible at do 1'81ectriciid eat corapris dane cetui des matibrea at fourniture.. 
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TABLE 7. Principal Statistics Claaaifi.d by Total Bsployed,(1) 1980 

TABLEAU 7. Statistiqusa principales auteaut Is no.bre total de persosans ocrupdea(l), 19 

No*ber 	Manufacturing activity - Activtt6 aanvfactvriAre 	 Total avtoity - A/14V1f Lutalv 
of  
estab- 
lish- 	Ptoducttoe and related 	Coat of 	Cost of 	Valve of 	Valve 	Nuaber 	E.pioyees 	Value 
sents 	workers 	fuel and 	.aterials 	shipseuts 	added 	of 	 added 

elec- 	and 	of goode 	working 
Noabre Travailleurs de is 	tricity(2) euppiies(2) of own 	owners 	Salarids 
d'8ta- production et sa,iail8a 	 asnu- 	and 

Average nunber eaployad 	blisne- 	 facture 	partuera  
santa 

Noabro sayen d'eaploy8s 	Musher Thousands Wages 	CoOt do 	Colt dee 	Valeuc dee Valour Noabre 	Nuaber Salaries 	Valour 
of san- 	coatsis- 	satiBres 	itvrisons ajowt4e de 	and sages 	ajout8e 

	

hours 	tibie at 	of four- 	de produits 	propriH- 

	

paid 	de 161cc- nitures(2) 	de propre 	taires 
tricit3(2) 	fabrication 	cc 

Noabre Milliers Salatres 	 sceociPs Noubre Traite.ents 
d'heuras- 	 actife 	at salairea 
hos 
psyöes 

CflOusanOs 01 00*18cc 	 Lfl0058000 DI 

suitors de doiisrs 	 alhiiers de 

0- 4 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

	

155 	317 	1.535 	122 	3,884 	6,657 	3,482 	= 	160 	1,619 

	

717 	3.532 	137 	6,636 	11,114 	10,687 	- 	404 	4,533 

200-499 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 
500-999 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

1,000 or over - ou plus 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

Head offices, sales of-
fices and auxiliary 
units - SiBges socisux, 
bureaus do vente at 
unitHa auxlliaires 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

TOTAL 	Li 	494 	1,034 	5,067 	259 	10,520 	23,771 	14,169 	- 	566 	6156 

(1) Includes working owners and partners. 
(1) Lea propri8talres at asoociAs actifo soot Inclus. 
(2) For small estabhiuhasots, the coat of fuel and electricity is included in the cost of eateriala and supplier 
(2) Dana Ic can des petite Htabiisaeaents, Is coOt do coabustible at de 1'81ectricit8 eat cospris dans calui dcc 

TABLE 8. lanentortes, 1980 

TABLEAU 8. Stocks, 1930 

Manufacturing activity - Activit8 aanufactori8re Non-sano(acturtng 
activity - Products 
or matorials 

Materials, Coeds in process 	Finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
MactHree, Produics an coura 	Produits flute de AcrivitH non- 
fournitureu, propre fabricatIon aanufacturllre - 
etc. Produits on 

,satiHres achetBa 
pour Is reveote 

tnousanos or Guitars - saILt.re as Collars 

Opening - Ouvertore: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve - - - - 	 - 

prince Edward Island - tle-du-Prince-44ouard - - - - 	 - 

Nova Scotia - Nouveile-cosse - - - - 	 - 

New Brunswick - Nounsau-Brnnswick - - - - 	 - 

QuAhec 1,471 338 947 2,756 	- 

OntarIo 1,396 397 460 2,253 	- 

Manitoba - - - - 	 - 

Saskatchewan - - - - 	 - 

Alberta - - - - 	 - 

British Colurabia - CoIo.bie-Brttannlque - - - - 	 - 

Yukon and Nocthweot Territories - Yukon at 
Territotres du Nord-Oneal - - - - 	 - 

Canada 2,867 735 1,407 5,009 	- 

Closing - Farseture: 
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve - - - - 	 - 

Prince Edward Icland - 1le-do-Pcince-9douard - - - - 	 - 

Nsva Scotia - Nouvehle-tcosse - - - - 	 - 

New Branavick - Nouveau-Brunswick - - - - 	 - 

QuBboc 1,629 219 1,706 3,554 
Ontario 1,443 528 867 2,838 
Manitoba - - - - 	 - 

Saskatchcsao - - - - 	 - 

Alberta - - 

British Coluabis - Coloabie-Brltanntqoe - -- - 

lobes and Nsrthwest Territories - Yukon 
Territoires do Nord-Ooeat - - 

canada 1,012 141 2.13 6,392 

dollars 

3,452 

10,648 

14,100 
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iIiI.E 9. Materials and Supplies Used - Manufacturing Activity, 1979 and 1980 

rAeiRAU 9. Mstiêres et fournitures utills8es - Activitfi manufacturiêre, 1979 et 1980 

1979 	 1980 

Quantity Cost Quantity Cost 

Quantité CoOt Quantit8 CoOt 

thousands of thousands of thousands of thousands of 
square metres dollars square metres dollars 

milliers de milliers de milliers de milliers de 
mtres carrés dollars metres carrés dollars 

Materials used - Matières utilis8es: 

Leather - Cuir 

Broad fabrics - Tissus larges: 
Broad woven fabrics, pure and chiefly cotton - 
Tissus tiss6s, de coton, pur et surtout de coton 

Broad knitted fabrics, pure and chiefly cotton - 
Tissus tricotés, de coton pur et surtout de coton 

Other fabric - Autres tissus 

Tread - Pu 

p 
All other materials used - loutes autres matigres 
utilis8es 

Adjustment for establishments reporting purchases 
rather than materials used - Rectification qui 
tient compte des 8tablissements ayant indique 
lea achats effectu8s A Is place des matières 
utilieées 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petite 
&tablisaements ne déclarant paa en dltail 

Containers and other shipping and packaging mater-
ials used - Contenants et autres matières et 
fournitures de livraison et d'emballage utilisés: 

Corrugated boxes and cartons - Boites at cartons 
en carton ondulé 

Paper, all kinds - Papier, tous genres 
Labels, tags and printed wrappers - Etiquettes et 

emballages imprim8s 
All other containers - Tous autrea contenants 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used 
(excluding fuel) - Fournitures d'exploitation, 
d'entretien et de reparation utilieées (excluait 
le combustible) 

Amount paid Out to others for work done on mater-
ials owned by establishments - Montant verse A 
d'autres pour do travail ex6cut8 sur des ma-
ti4res appartenant aux ltahlissements 

TOTAL 

' 	'1) Included in All other materials used'. 
1) Inclus dans 'Toutes autrea matt4res utilisées'. 
2) Included in "All other containers". 
2) Inclus dana "Tous autres contenants". 

73 438 106 711 

2 344 3,228 2 669 4,647 

} 	

810 1,794 

249 ... (1)  

metric metric 
tonnes tonnes 

2,2.3 ... 3,109 

	

-402 	... 	-309 

	

x 	... 	(1) 

156 ... 245 
6 ... (2)  

62 ... (2) 
115 ... 47 

287 ... 276 

	

x 	... 	- 

	

8,974 	... 	10,520 
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TABLE 10. Shipnts of Goods of Own Kaimfacture, 1979 and 1980 

TALEA1J 10. Uvraiaons de produits de propre fabrication, 1979 at 1980 	 I 
1979 1980 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Quantité Valeur Quantité Valeur 

thousands of dozena thousands of dozens 
of pairs dollars of pairs dollars 

douzaines milliera de douzaines milliers de 
de paires dollars de paires dollars 

Products - Produits: 

Cloves, mittens and gauntlets - Qants, mitaines et 
gautelets: 

Work - Os travail: 

Cotton - Coton 726,899 7,096 673,859 7,680 

Combination leather and fabric - Combinaison de cuir 
et de tissu (1) (1) 122,247 2,141 

Plastic coated - Enduits de matière plaatique 
791,916 12,897 613,161 11,914 

All other work gloves - Tous autres gants de travail 

raLOer Lhait shipments - RecLiication qui 	tient 
compte des étsblissemeats ayant indiquR las quan- 
titAs produites A Is place des livraisons ... - ... - 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petita 
Atablisseinents ne dAclarant pan en dtai1 ... 411 ... x 

Amount received in payment for work done on mater- 
ials and products owned by others - Montant recu 
en paietaenr do travail ex8cut€ sur des matiAres et 
des produits appartenant A d'autres ...  

Less adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise 
duties and outward transportation charges which 
could not be deducted from individual commodity 
items described above - Mains rectification pour 
tenir compte de is valeur des taxes de vente, des 
droits daccise et des frais de transport vera 
1'ext4rieur qui nont Pu Atre dduits de chacun 
des produits décrits ci-dessus ... x ... x 

ADJUSTED VALUE OF SHIPMENTS AND IA)RK DOuR - TOTAL - 
VALEUR RECTIFIkE DES LIYRAISONS NT 043 TRAVAIL 
EXcUT ... 20,859 ... 23,771 

1) 	Conf identi ni 	i 	ludel 	in 	All 	other work gloves. 

I 

4 
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OLE 11. Principal Statistica, 1972-1980 

A8I.EAIJ 11. Statiatiquna principals., 1972-1980 

l4uob.r Manufacturing activity - Activité aao.sfacturi8ro 	 Total activity - Activit9 totale 

en tab- 
lish- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Coat of 	Value of 	Value 	Nunber of Esployees 	 Value 
Sante 	..orkera 	 fuel and 	..terials 	shipunnte 	added 	working 	 added 

dcc- 	and 	 of goods 	 owners 
Nombre 	Yrsuatilears de 10 	 tricity(i) euppliea(I) of own 	 and 	Salari8a 
d'9ta- 	production at assioiifs 	 S500- 	 partners 
bliss.- 	 facture 
Santa 

Nunber Thousanda Wages 	CoOt do 	CoOt dcc 	Valeur des Valour Nosbre do Noaber Salaries 	Yaleor 
of uns- I 	coubus- 	satiBree 	iivraieona sjout8e propriB- 	and wages 	ajoot8e 
hours 	 tibia at 	at four- 	de produits 	 tsireo at 
paid .1 . t'81sc- nitures(l) 	do propre 	 a.saoci9s 

tricit8(1) 	 fabrication 	 actifs 
Hu.bre Killiers 	Salairea 	 No.bre Traite,sents 

d'heuraa- 	 et aaialres 
hoouee 
p579cc 

I thousandi of dollars - thousands of dollar 

silliers do dollare slitters de dollars 

1972 65 1,144 2,190 4,814 ill 7,201 17,285 10,106 19 1,356 6,684 10,982 

1973 64 1,134 2,225 5,439 III 8,682 19.076 10,809 22 1,338 7,582 11,923 

1974 61 1,049 2,089 5.926 132 9,236 20,852 11,797 20 1.270 8,251 13,136 

1975 55 1,058 2,099 7,053 171 10.306 23,991 13,569 13 1.287 9,623 16,505 

1976 91 1,008 1,963 7,214 196 9.761 24,170 14,417 13 1,228 10,046 17,772 

1977 46 1,045 2,050 7,965 221 10,259 21,041 15,049 10 1,259 10,965 18,637 

1978 49 983 1,985 8,517 258 10,957 21,759 16,957 13 1,195 11,318 19,452 

foundlasd - Terre- 
3UYe - - - - - - - - - - - - 
nce tdward Island - 
ie-du-Prince4douard - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Scotia - Nouvoile- 
.,00se 

:.w Ironsoick - Nouveau- 
- - - - - - - - - - - - 

Brunswick - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Qu6bec 23 291 566 2,683 66 5,233 9.600 4,455 9 343 3,425 5,530 
Ontario 18 571 1,096 5,041 170 6,734 16,061 9,816 5 666 6,346 11,257 
Manitoba A * x a a a x - x a a 
Saskatchewan - - - - - - - - - 
Alberta 3 a a a a x u x - a a a 
British Colusbia - Cx- 

loabic-Briiannlque - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at Territoire. do 
Nord-Ooe,t - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CAN*DA 48 1,032 2,010 9,202 294 15,404 32,816 17,974 14 1,222 12,007 20,498 

1980: 

Newfoundland - Tarre- 
Ne000 - - - - - - - - - - - 

Prince Edwerd Island - 
!le-du-prisce-douard - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cosse - - - - - - - - - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Qu*bec 20 276 541 3,108 79 3,821 10,563 6,682 1 329 3,955 7,239 
Ontario 17 647 1,248 6,100 216 8,673 23,027 14,926 3 741 7,550 16,007 
Manitoba 4 a a X. a x a a - a a a 
Saskatchewan - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Alberta 2 a a a a a a a - a a a 
British Colu,sbis - Cx- 

loabls-Britannique 1 a a a a a a X. - a a a 
Yukon and Northwest 

Territories - Yukon 
at Territoires do 
Nord-Ouest - - - - - - - - - - - - 

CANAIN& 44 1,166 2,277 11,421 	I 540 16,742 43,666 27,627 10 1.353 14,385 29,338 

• . rcentsga change - flux 
le Variation: 

0/1979 - 2.0 + 	5.0 + 	1.3 + 	8.0 + 14.0 4 40.6 + 18.2 + 	6.0 4 	7.7 4 	2.3 + 	6.1 + 	5.4 

9f1980 - 8.3 a 13.0 + 13.3 + 24.1 + 22.4 8,7 + 33.1 	
j 

a 53.7 - 28.6 + 10.7 + 19.8 + 43.1 

(1) For s.eil eatsblishunsts, the cost of fuel and electricity is included is the cost of .atariels and supplias. 
(I) Dana Ic caa des petite 9tablisse.ent., 1s coOt do cusboetible at de 1'8lectricit9 cci co.pris dana celui dea .sti9res at fournitores. 
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TA.E 12. Principals Statistics Classified by Tot..! B.ployed,( I) 1980 

TAILEAJJ 12. Statistiques principales suicoat Is  nuebre total de persoones occup8eu( 1), 

Number Manufacturing activity - Activitê manufacturiAre 	 Total aotoity - Atit8 toL.lo 

of  
caLeb- 
lieh- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Number 	Employees 	Value 

sento 	,,orbars 	fuel and 	.ateriale 	shipsents 	added 	of 	 added 
dcc- 	and 	of goods 	working 

Nombre Travailleure do is 	tricity(2) suppliea2) of own 	owners 	Salarifs 
d'8ts- production et assisiL8s 	 macu- 	and 

Average numbot employsd 	bilsas- 	 factors 	partners  
sents 

No.bre mayan d'enploy8s 	Number Thousands Wages 	CoOt do 	CoOt den 	Valour deS Valeur Nombre 	Number Salaries 	Valour 
of man- 	combs.- 	maCOre, 	iivralaoos ajoutNe do 	and wages 	ajoutée 

	

hours 	tibie et 	at four- 	do produlta 	propri6- 

	

paid 	de i'dlec- nituree(2) 	do propre 	tairea 
trtcitd(2) 	fabrication 	Ct 

Nombre Milliero Salaires 	 aasocl6s Nombre Traitenents 
d'heures- 	 actifs 	et salairee 
hommas 
payfen 

thousands of dollars 	 thousands or dollars 

silliera de dollars 	 silliera de dollars 

	

0- 4 	11 22 	43 	* 	x 	367 	650 	283 	23 	233 	283 

	

5-9 	6 	38 	78 	390 	a 	441 	1.166 	125 	5 	38 	390 	725 

	

10- 19 	8 	100 	199 	a 	a 	1,543 	3,261 	1,725 	- 	117 	1,249 	1,866 

	

20- 49 	II 	297 	575 	3,074 	64 	3,987 	11,359 	7,659 	- 	348 	3,785 	7,838 

	

50-99 	6 

	

100-199 	1 	709 	1.382 	6,732 	278 	10,404 	27.229 	17,235 	- 	827 	8,728 	18,626 

	

200-499 	1 

	

500-999 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 
1,000 or over - ou plus 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

Head offices, sales of-
ices and asailiary 

units - Sieges socisux, 
bureaus de cent. at 
uait*a auxiliatres 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

TOTAL 	44 	1,166 	2,277 	11,421 	360 	16,742 	43,666 	27,627 	0 	1,353 	14,385 	29,338 

(1) Includes working owners and partners. 
(1) Los propriPtairea et assoclAs actifs soot inclue. 
(2) For ass!) ast.bliaients, the cost of fuel and electricity is included in the cost of materials and aupplie 
(2) Dana La can des petita 8tabiiesemsnte, Is coOt du coubuatlble at do i'Alactrtcit& set coapris dane celui dc- 

TAIL! 13. In,entorlee, 1980 

TAALEsW 13. Stocks, 1980 

Manufacturing activity - ActivitA .anufactsri8re Non-manufacturing 
activity - Products 
or materials 

Materials, Goode in process Pinishod products purchased for 
supplies, etc. of own manufacture resale 

Total 
MatiArea, Produita an coors Produits finis do Activitf non- 
fournitures, propre fabrication nanufacturiCre - 

etc. Prodsits on 
matiAres achetNs 
pour 1s reveute 

thousands of dollars - sillier, do dollars 

Opening - Ouverture: 
Newfoundland - terre-Mauve - - - - - 

Prince Eduard Island - ?ie-du-Priace--dauard - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-icosse - - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nonveau-Srunavick - - - - - 

quNbac 2,196 140 457 2,793 a 
Ontario 1.589 939 1,299 3,827 863 

Manitoba x a a a a 

Saskatchewan - - - - - 

Alberta a 5 a a - 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique x 
Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 

Territoires di Nord-Ooest - - - - - 

Canada 4,811 1,195 2,462 8,468 1,290 

Closing - Fermature: 
Newfoundland - Terra-Neuve - - - - - 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Princedouard - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nounetls-teoaso - - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouvoas-Irunawick - - - - - 

QuSbec 1,786 159 456 2,401 

Ontario 2,183 1,507 i,519 5,209 
Manitoba a It a a 

Saskatchewan - - - - 

Alberta x a a - 

fritish Coluabia - Colombie-Brltannique a a - 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon or 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest - - - 

Canada 5,308 1,909 2.810 10,027 1,217 

r 

I 

I 



1,715 2,334 

5,157 5,006 

(1) (1) 

2,311 1,445 

(1) (1) 

102 248 

	

68 	 51 

	

256 	 467 

	

1,333 	 1,536 
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TABLE 14. Materials and Supplies Used - Manufacturing Activity, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU 14. Matières et fourniturea utiliaéea - ActivitE manufacturtare, 1979 et 1980 

Cost - CoOt 

1979 	 1980 

thousands of dollars 

mullets de dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands 6tablissements d8clarant en dEtail: 

Felt - Feutre 
Other fabric (imitation leather and fur, velvet and other pile fabrics) - Autrea tis-

sus (imitation cuir et fourrure, velours et autres tiasus peluchEs) 

Hatter's fur - Foils de chapellerie 

Fur skins and plates - Fourrures (peaux) St moquettes 

Straw - Os paille 

Hat braids, not over 6" wide - Galons A chapeaux, 6" ou moms de largeur 

Hoods and shapes, textile (knitted, crocheted, plaited or woven) - Cloches St 
formes en matièrea textiles (tricotEes, crochetEes, tressEes ou tiasEs) 

Hoods and shapes, straw - Cloches et formes, en paille 

Hoods and shapes, felt - Cloches et formes, en feutre 

eftectu6a A Is place des msatières utilis6es 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petits Etablissemaente ne dEclarant pam 
en dEtail 

Containers and other packaging materials and supplies used - Contenants et autres 
matiEres at fournitures d'emballage utilisEs: 

Folding and set-up (rigid) boxes - Bottes pliantes et boites montEss (rigides) 

Corrugated boxes and cartons - Boites at cartons en carton ondulE 

All other - Tous autree 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used (excluding fuel) - Fournitorea 
d'entretiea, d'exploitatlon at tie rEparation utilisEes (sauf le combustible) 

- 325 	 (1) 

1,303 	 1,121 

172 266 

201 356 

28 31 

198 	 256 

Amount paid out to others for work done on materials owned by establishments - 
Montant versE A d'autres pour travail exEcutE sur des matiEres appartenant aux 
8 tabil ssemen ts 	 499 	 254 

TO'ThL 	 15,404 	 16,742 
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TABLE 15. Shipnts of Goods of Own )taimfactore, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU 15. Livrtisons de produits de propre fabrication, 1979 et 1980 

1979 	 1980 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

Quantitê Valeur Quantit8 Valeur 

dozens thousands of dozens thousands of 
dollars dollars 

douzaines iailliers de douzaines milliers de 
dollars dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands 6tablisse-
ments d6clarant en detail: 

Products - Produits: 

Caps and helmets - Casques et casquetree 

Hats, men's - Chapeaux, pour hoomes: 
Felt - Be feutre 
Straw - Be paille 
Fur, real - Be fourrure 
Other materials - Autres matures 

Hats, women's - Chapeaux, pour femiyaes: 
Felt - Be feutre 
Straw - Dc paille 
Fur, real - Be fourrure 
Other materials - Autres matières 

Rats, children's - Chapeaux, pour enfants 

Headwear, other - Coiffores, autres 

All other products - Toua autres produits 

Adjustment for establishments reporting production rather 
than shipments - Rectification quf tient compte dee 
Atablissements ayant indiquC lee quantitês produites 8 
Is place des livrataons 

555,180 10,529 592,387 14,212 

39,210 5,421 43,991 10,983 

41,649 3,485 30,425 3,211 

22,636 2,412 22,705 3,394 
12,335 654 9,055 830 
5,072 2,723 5,130 2,83r, 

14,193 927 18,686 1,71 

40,743 1,067 50,678 

3,506 

I 

Amount received in payment for work done on materials and 
products owned by others - Montant recu en patement du 
travail exAcutC our des matiAres et produits appartenant 
A d'sutres 

Less adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties and 
outward transportation charges which could not be deducted 
from individual commodity items described above - Moms 
rectification pour tenir compte de Is valeur des taxe8 de 
vente, dee droits d'accise et des frais de transport vera 
l'extérieur qui n'ont Pu 6tre dCduits de chacun des pro-
duits décrits ci-desaus -210 	... 	-320 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petite Ctablis- 
sements ne dAclarant pas en detail 	 ... 	2,302 	... 	2,583 

ADJUSTED VALUE OF SHIPfENTS AND bRK 0011K - TOTAL - VALKUR 
RECIFIE DES LIVRAISONS KT DII TRAVAIL EXCUT 	... 	32,816 	... 	43,666 

(1) Confidential; included in "All other products". 
(1) Confidentiel; compris dans Tous autres produita. 
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TASI.E 26. Principal Statistics, 2972-2980 

TASLKAIJ 16. Statistiquea princlpales, 1972-1950 

Number 	Manufacturing activity - Activit8 eanofacturiAre 	 total activity - ActivitA totale 
of 
estab- 
liab- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Nuaber of 	Eaployee. 	Value 
meots 	worhars 	fuel and 	materials 	ship.ente 	added 	working 	 added 

else-and 	of goods 	owners 
Noabre 	Travailleurs de is 	tricicy(1) 	supplies(1) 	of own 	and 	SalariBs 
d'Ata- 	production at assialids 	 asnu- 	partners 
bliss.- 	 facture 
eats 

Nueber 	Thousands 	Wages 	CoOt do 	CoOt des 	Va.leur des 	Valaur 	No.6cc as 	Noaber 	Salaries 	Valeur 
of man- 	co.bs- 	etiSres 	livraisoaa 	ajnor8a 	propriê- 	sod wages 	ajoutée 
hours 	tible at 	it four- 	di produits 	turns at 
paid 	de l'Blec- 	niture.(1) 	de propre 	aasoci8s 

tricit6(l) 	fabrication 	actifs 
Noabri 	Hililers 	Salairse 	 Noebre 	Traiteent, 

d'hesres- 	 at salairaa 
hoaaeo 
paypen 

thounands of dollars 	 thousands of dollars 

CAMAUA- 
mdlllers de dollars 	 .1lliers di dollars 

1972 	41 	947 	1,841 	3,939 	64 	9,370 	18.574 	9.598 	13 	1,103 	5.500 	10,562 
1973 	42 	932 	1,849 	4,503 	80 	11,225 	21,529 	10,416 	15 	1,106 	6.422 	11,076 
1974 	44 	937 	1,892 	5,169 	101 	11,684 	23,677 	12,096 	12 	1.137 	7,395 	12,680 
1975 	40 	893 	1,860 	5,566 	121 	11,775 	24,217 	12,354 	II 	1,059 	7,714 	13,719 
1976 	41 	882 	1,791 	6,112 	132 	12.556 	28,204 	25,639 	9 	1,045 	8,824 	26,624 
2977 	44 	1,171 	2,368 	9,228 	187 	18.900 	40,795 	22,076 	8 	1.396 	12,960 	24,720 
2978 	55 	1,300 	2,600 	10,592 	197 	24.038 	48,772 	25,255 	10 	1.588 	15,442 	28,043 

.979, 
Newfoundland - Terre- 

Mauve 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 
rince Edward Island - 
tla-du-Ptincs-doosrd 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

ova Scotia - N0uVS11e 
Icosse 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

New Brunawick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

QuBbec 	32 	716 	2,445 	6,162 	x 	17,028 	35,366 	19,151 	6 	881 	8,857 	20,829 OntarIo 	21 	559 	1,261 	5,244 	a 	15,505 	26,472 	12,972 	4 	700 	7,839 	14.106 8snitoba 	1 	a 	a 	5 	a 	a 	a 	- 	a 	a 	a Saskatchewan 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 
Alberta 2 	a 	x 	a 	- 	a 	a 	a 	- 	- 	a 	a British Cnl,mbia - Co- 

lumble-Britannique 	2 	a 	x 	a 	a 	a 	a 	a 	- 	- 	a 	a Onion and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
at Territoire 	do 
Nnrd-Ouesc  

C82ADA 	57 	1,333 	2,722 	11.947 	211 	33,331 	63.713 	33.224 	20 	2,634 	17.408 	36,237 

2980: 
Iewfoundisd - Terre- 
Neuve 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

Prince Edward Island - 
tle-du-Priac,-tdouard 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

Soya Scotia - Nouveiie- 
tcofle 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

Mew Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunawick 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

3u6bec 	28 	733 	1,489 	7,052 	112 	15,708 	36,382 	20,223 	2 	873 	9,703 	21,265 )nt.rio 	19 	633 	1,273 	6,086 	142 	15,802 	31,000 	15,520 	2 	839 	9,642 	16,939 lanitoba 	I 	a 	o 	a 	a 	a 	a 	a 	- 	a 	a 	a ;askatchswaa 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 
Uberte 	2 	= 	o 	a 	- 	a 	a 	a 	- 	a 	a 	a fritist, Coluabia - Cc- 
lombie-Britannique 	3 	a 	n 	a 	a 	a 	a 	a 	- 	x 	a 	a lokon and Northwest 
Territories - Yukon 
at Tsrritoires d 
Nord-Oneat 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

ANAflA 	53 	1,433 	2,890 	13.928 	260 	32,05 	70,429 	37,3% 	4 	1,796 	20,346 	40,109 

ercentage change - Tans 
de vsrletion: 

.978/2979 	4 	3,6 	+ 2.5 	4 4.7 	+ 12.8 	+ 37.6 	+ 38,7 	4 30.6 	+ 31.6 	- 	+ 4.2 	+ 12.7 	+ 29.2 

, a... ___,, __. .14.I. 	t-rrr,_, ... 	.. -  ---- --  - - -----. 	. 	- 
979/1980 	- 7.0 	+ 7.5 	+ 6.2 	+ 16.6 	- 	4.1 	- 	1.3 	+ 10.5 	5 12.6 	- 60.0 	+ 8.6 	+ 16.9 	+ 10.7 

-- ---------. ----------------------- 	 '7 	 4,* 	 cc,. OI macscans ails supplies. 
(1) Dana Is rae dii petlts Btabllssoeents, Is coOt do cosbustibie at di l'SlectricitB eat coepris dana celsi des astUtes at fournituras. 
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TAIL! Ii. Principal Statistic. Classified by Total ts.p1osd,(I) 1980 

TA&.ZAD 87. Stati.tiqeSs princi.pale. .uivaat Se nbre totsi do personae. oecupda*(I), 19 

Number Manufacturing activity - Activitê mmnufacturi8re 	 Total activity - /tctiviié totole 
of  
cc tab- 
1ih- 	Production and related 	Cost of 	Cost of 	Value of 	Value 	Number 	imployees 	Value 
santa 	workers 	fuel and 	materials 	shipments 	added 	of 	 added 

dee- 	and 	of goods 	working 
Nonbre 	Travatileurs de is 	trlcity(2) supplies(2) of own 	owners 	Saiari9s 
4 1 8ta- production at assiallés 	 menu- 	and 

Average number employed 	bliase- 	 facture 	partners  
nts 

Noebre sayen d'e.pioy8s 	Number Thousands Wages 	CoOt du 	CoOt des 	Vaieur des Valeur No.ubre 	Number Salaries 	Valeur 
of maci- 	rombua- 	isatiPres 	livraisona 	sjout9e de 	and sages 	ajoutée 
hours 	tibie at 	atfour- 	de produits 	proprif- 
paid 	de l'8lec- nitures(2) 	de propre 	mires 

trtcitf(2) 	fabrication 	ci 
Noebre Killiers 	Saialres aasoci8n Nombre Traitecoenta 

d'heuces 	 actifo 	et salsires 
bosses 
paylea 

sillieca de dollars mliliern de dollars 

0- 	4 9 24 48 241 - 400 836 436 3 24 241 436 
5- 	9 7 46 73 385 a 1,461 2,470 980 1 49 463 978 
10- 19 14 180 352 1,758 a 2.838 6.013 3,187 - 201 2,086 3,186 
20- 49 13 313 642 3,422 73 5,593 15,529 9,792 - 399 5,351 11,377 
50- 99 6 374 753 3,643 58 9,565 18.274 8,664 - 446 5,105 9,910 

} 

496 1,022 4,479 109 13,048 27,307 14,337 - 

500-999 - - - - - - - - - 

1,000 or over - on plus - - - - - - - - - 

677 7,800 14,222 
Head offices, males of- 

fices and auxiliary 
units - Sidges aociaccx, 
bure*ux de vents at 
unitls auxilicires ... ... ... ... ... 

TOTAL 53 1,433 2,890 13,928 260 32,905 70,429 37,396 4 1.796 70,344 40,109 

(1) Includes working owners and partners. 
(1) Lea propriAtaires at aasoci8s actifs mont incium. 
(2) For small establishments, the cost of fuel and electricity is included in the cost of materials and supplicc 
(2) Dana Is cas des petite Atablissenent., Ic coOt du combustible at de 1'6lectricit€ eat coccipris dsns cslui dcc 

TAIL! 88. Imseutortea, 8980 

TABLEAU 18. Stock.. 1980 

)fsnufacrurimg activity - Activlt8 sanufacturiAre llon-aanofmccsriug 
sctivity - Products 
or materials 

Materials Goods is process Finished products purchased for 
supplies, etc, of own nmifscture resale 

Total 
Mati8res, Produits en cours Prodults finis de Activit8 non- 
fournitures, propre fabrication manofacturiNre - 

etc. Produits ou 
m.tlères achetBs 
pour Is revenie 

thuosanda of dollars - sillier* de dollars 

Opening - Ouverturet 
Newfoundland - Terra-Mauve - - - - - 

Prince Edward Island - tle-du-Frioce-Edoiusrd - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse - - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunawick - - - - - 

Qu6bec 3,457 8,172 1,226 5.855 1,352 
Outarto 4,883 1,329 2,363 8,505 1,816 
Manitoba a a x a - 

Saskatchewan - - - - - 

Albert. a 
British Columbia - Coinabie-Britanacique a C a 0 - 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Tukoic ot 
Territoirea du Nord-Ouest - - - - - 

Canada 8,647 2,549 3,700 14.896 3,168 

Closing - Ferturs 
Newfoundland - Terre-Ne000 - - - - - 

Prince tdward Island - lle-du-Prince-tdouard - - - - - 

Nova Scotia - Nouveile-cosso - - - - - 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick - - - - - 

QuAbec 3,144 8,009 1,043 5,196 1,1 

Ontario 5,821 784 3,372 9,977 1,9 
Manitobe a a a a -- 
Saskatchewan - - - - - 

Alberta a - - a 
British Columbia - Coloubte-Britannique a a a a - 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest - - - - 

Canada 9,253 1,842 4,540 15,635 2,977 

r 

I 

I 
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, lisLE 19. Material. and Sopplie.  Used - Hamefacisring Acticity, 1979 and 1960 

rABLKALJ 19. Natures ci fourmitores sf011.8.. - Activit6 	om1.cturi6re, 1979 et 1960 

1979 1980 

Quantity - Quanttt6 Coat - CoOt Quantity - Qoanttt6 Cost - CoOt 

thousands of thou ... do of thousands of thousands of 
square metree dollars square metres dollars 

uliliern do suitors de ,siliirs de ajiliers de 
mBtres csrrfo dollars m8t rem carr69 dollars 

Large establtstoaentn reporting detail - Grands 
8tablisnemente diclarant an d8tail: 

Materials purchased - Msti8ras achet8em: 

Uncoated fabrica - Tinsus non-mnduic: 

Cotton and cotton mixtures - Caton et m8langes 
de coton 3 	197 4,758 3 002 4,890 

idool and wool mixtures - Lame ci m8langea do 
lame 295 830 175 1,025 

Man-made fibres and fibre mixtures - fibres nyu- 
th8tiqueo at o8langeo de tibree 1 	817 2,730 2 042 3,825 

Other - Awires ... 2,204 ... 1,023 

Coated fabric. - Tisaus enduito I 970 3,684 1 983 3,803 

Miscellaneous materials - Mstf8res diversea: 

Plastic film - FUn d,, 	otiqor . 392 ... 520 

:ther - Coin 9,307 .-. 8,319 

road - P11 403 ... 440 

:klei - Bosnian ... 2,565 2,382 ... 

other materials and components purchased - 

Toss autree fi8raents et satiBres achetés ... 1,989 ... 1,691 

Mustment for establishments reporting purchasco 
rather than materials used - Rectification qui 
tient conpte des Atabilogemeots ayant indiquO 
lea nchsts effctu€8 I Is place des astiPs-en 
utilieBes ... - 	1,265 ... - 350 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petit 
8tebiisoenente no dAcisrant pan an d€toil ... 4,800 ... 4,060 

Container, and other shipping and packaging mater- 
ml. used - Contenanta et sOiree matl8ren et 
fournitures de ilvraioon at deshalisge au- 
limBs: 

Folding and set-up (rigid) boxes. psperbosrd - 

Soltes pliantea et 	mactAos (rigides) en carton ... 247 ... 190 

Corrugated bones and cartons - Bottes ci cartons 
an carton OndslB ... 336 .., 283 

Bags, transpsrent fil* - Sara en film transparent ... 35 .,. 46 

All other - Toun suites ... 9 ... 10 

Operating, maintenance and repair supplies used 
(excluding fuel) - Foornitures d'eoploitatton, 
dentretien at do r8paraiion utilieBee (excisant 
1. combustible) ... 544 ... 538 

bunt paid out to others for work done on mater- 
IsIs owned by astablishments - Montant versA A 

' 1 outran poor du travail ex8cutB our des ma- 
I three sppsrtenant sum •tsblissements ... 183 ... 210 

TOTAl. ... 33,331 ... 32,905 
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TABLB 20. Shipments of Goods of Own Naisifacture, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU 20. Livraieoos de produits de propre fabrication, 1979 at 1980 

 

I 
1979 1980 

 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

dozens thousands of dozens thousands of 
dollars dollars 

douzatnes milliers de douzainee milliers de 
dollars dollars 

Large establishments reporting detail - Grands établisse-
merits déclarant an detail: 

Products - produits: 

Belts - Ceintures 608,068 24,720 467,552 26,430 

Suspenders - Bretelles 43,449 1,010 35,816 958 

Academic, burial and church garments - VBtemeats acadC- 
miques, de fun8railles at d'offtce religieux ... 1,681 ... 1,810 

Safety clothing - V8teinenta de s6curit8 ... 13,355 ... 16,786 

Tailors canvas fronts - Devants an toile de tailleurs 
866,053 5,728 834,793 5,583 

Shoulder pads - Epaulettes 

All other products - Tons autres produits ... 10,770 ... 11,702 

Amount received in payment for work done on materials and 
products owned by others - Montant recu an paiement du 
travail exécutC sur des matières at des produits appar- 
tenant B autrui 

Mjustment for establishments reporting production rather 
than shipments - Rectification qui tient compte des 
8tablissements ayant indiquC lea quantités produites B la 
place de8 livraisons 	 ... 	 - 	 ... 

Less adjustment for value of sales taxes, excise duties and 
outward transportation charges which could not be deducted 
from individual commodity items described above - Moths 
rectification pour teair coapte de 18 valeur des taxes de 
ventes, des droite d'accise et des frais de transport vers 
l'extérieur qui n'ont Pu être d6duits de chacun dee pro-
duits décrits ci-desaus ... - 517 ... - 590 

Small establishments not reporting detail - Petite 8tablis- 
sements ne d8clarant pas an d4tail 	 ... 	6,966 	 ... 	7,399 

ADJUSTED VALUE OF SHIPMENTS AND WORK DONE - TOTAL - VALEUR 
RECTIFIE DES LIVEAISONS Kr flU TRAVAIL EXQJT 	 ... 	63,713 	 ... 	70,429 

(1) Confidential; included with "All other products". 
(1) Confidential; co.pris dens Toua autres produite" 

I 

4 
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L1cHMENTs (EXCLUDING SHALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEMENTS (SAUF LES PETITES 	TREPRISES) 

P LASSIPIED IN 1980 00 SIC 175 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1980 1 CAK 175 
LEATHEN GLOVE FACTORS!! 	 FARRIQOES DE GANTS EN COIN 

WING EMPLOYMENT SIZE R1!ES (1) 	 DONNANT LNMPLOI PAR TRANCN! DE TAILLE (1) 

QUEBEC 

GANTERIE AUCLAIR INC, 35 RUE ST AIIAND, LORETTEVILLI1, G28 2K8 (ON) 
CANTO LAURENTIDE INC, 9200 MEILLEUR, ST TI?!, 82$ 201 	(04) 
LA GANTERIE B C L LTEE, 158 RUE CAROB, ST-PACOME CTE RAIIOURASKA, GOL 310 (014) 
LA GBP1T001E CABADIENIIE LTEE, 1801 DES PINS 0, ANCIENNE LOR!TTE, 02! 1G9 (05) 

• LEO CARTS ALP!! LTEE, 831 3EV! AVENUE, GRAND MERE, G9T 2Y6 (03) 

LEO P0000ITS 0! PECURITE NORTON QUEBEC LEE!, 3925 RACHEL EAST, NONTREAL, 811 114 (09) 
LES PR000ITS 0! SECUPITE NORTON QUEBEC LYE!, (ST lIT! ) , 3925 RACHEL EASE, MONTREAL, 811 1ZII (05) 
MAURICE PLEAU LIMITER. 207 BUt RACINE, LORETTEVILLE, G28 lEO (03) 
ONTSEAL GLOVE WORKS LTD. 	(IT RAYMOND) , 400 SAUVE NEST, MONTREAL, 831. 118 (01) 

• WEARBELL LEATHER PRODUCTS (1976) INC. 900 ATLANTIC AVE STE 500, MONTB!&L, 820 1*5 (01) 

ONTARIO 

ONTARIO GLOVE NYC CO LIE, 25 REGINA ST S, WATERLOO, 021 1RB (04) 
SUPERIOR GLOVE WORKS LTD, VINY IT, ACTOK, L7J 151 (06) 
THE HOCK CLOVE CO LID, 120 VICTORIA ST 5, RITCIIENER, 112G 2B3 (05) 
WATERLOO CLOVE 1110 CO LII, 105 ERR STREET N, WATERLOO, $21 1T4 (04) 

MAN! bRA 

COODWEAR GLOVE CO LTD, 1146 ALEXANDAB AVE E, WINNIPEG, R3B 013 (03) 
PERPRCPIT GLOVE MANUFACTURING 1919 LTD, 319 ELGIN AVE, WINNIPEG, R3& OEM (044) 
RARER GLOVE MANUFACTURING CO LTD. 560 MCDERMOT AVE. WINNIPEG, R3A OC1 (05) 
STERLING GLOVE CO LTD, 165 SELKIRK AVE, WINNIPEG, R29 213 (04) 

•r ERTA 

, 	YLOERTA GLOVE CO LTD, (CALGARY), 106 146-1OIST STREET, EDMONTON, TON 2S1 (04) 
ALBERTA GLOVE CO LTD. (RED DEER), 11807-105 AVE. EDMONTON, 158 251 (02) 

8011158 COLUMBIA -- COLOBBIE BRITANNIQUE 

JOHN WATSON LED, 127-2ND AVENUE EASE, VANCOUVER, VOl 1044 (00) 
TREEM INDUSTRIES LTD, 224 WEST BROADWAY, VANCOUVER, VOT 7Th (02) 

(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES bRANCHES DR TAttLE DR LEMPLOI 

CODE BOMBER EMPLOYED CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED 
PERSOWNES OCCUPEES PHESONNES OCCOPEES 

(01) 0-4 (07) 200-999 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,1499 
(09) 20-49 (10) 1,500-2,499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5.000- 

CLASSIFIED TO THIS INDUSTRY FOR THE FIRST TINE 
CLASSI WI! A CETTE IN001TRIE POUR LA PREMIERE FOSS 
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ESTABLISHMANTS (EXCLtJDING S 8ALL BUSINESSES) 	ETABLISSEMENTS (SADY LES PETITES ENIREPRISS5 
CLAPPIPIED IN 1980 TO SIC 21491 	 CLASSIFIES EN 1980 A CAS 2491 

FAEBIC GLOVE MANSPACTUPERS 	 PARBICANTS US GANTS SN 11550 
SHOWING ASPLOYMEIIT SIZE AANGEZ (1) 	 5098481 L'EKPLOI PAZ TEANCHE SE TUILLE (1) 

QUEBEC 

BECTON DICKINSON CO CANADA LTD. (EDSONT CANADA DIV-COWANSIILLE), 105 LADDER, COIANYVILLE, J2E 298 (06) 
INDUSTRIAL TEXTILES (1977) LTD. 	(EAST ANGUS PLANT), 200 CLINTON ST. ToRorro, (041), 4.460 2Y5 	(05) 
JONAC CANADA INC, (COATICOOIc), BEEBE, JOB lEO (04) 
JOBAC CANADA INC. BEEBE, JOB lEO (06) 
JORAC CANADA INC, 	(TALLEYFIELD ), BEEBE, JOB lEO (04) 

ONTARIO 

BARRY RA1*I?ACIURING CO LTD, 920 LAEESLICRE AD EAST, PORT CREDIT, L5E 151 (05) 
BECTON DICkINSON CO CANADA LTD. (EDBOBI CANADA DIV-BROCKVILLE), 105 LAUPER, COWANSYILLE (QUE), 22K 258 (0 44) 

• N L SNYDER INC. (A N CLARK DXV) • 46 QUEEN ST 5, TOSONTO, 85C 156 (04) 
NINDSOR TEXTILES LTD, 635 TECUBSEB RD V. VINDSOR, NBX 1914 (05) 

(1) ERPLODNENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES TBA*ICHES DR TAILLR DR L'EIIPLOI 

CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED COD! BOBBER EBPLOXED 
PERSONNEl OCCUPEEP PEBSONNEX OcCUPEE! 

(01) 0-4 (07) 200-499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,4*5 
(0 4*) 20-119 (10) 1,500-2,4*5 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4,99 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

CLASSIFIED TO THIS INDUSTRY FOR THE FIRST TIPIF 
CLASSIFTE A CETI! INDUSTRIE POOR LA PREMIERE 
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P 	.IMENTS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 	ETA8LISSE1IENTS (SAD? LEE PETITES ENTREPRISES) 
.ASSIFIED 18 1980 TO sic 2492 	 CLASSIFIEs EN 1980 A CAl 2492 

HAS AND CA? INDUSTRY 	 IUDUSTRDE DES CHAPEAUX IT CASQ0ETTED 
1N0 ANPLOYNENT SIZE RANGES ( 1) 	 0088885 LEMPLOI PAR TRANCHE DR TATtLE (1) 

QUEBEC 

ANITA PINEAULT MILLINERY INC, 2070 CLAHE ST, NONTREAL, 821 287 (08) 
ARTISTIC HEAD WEAR HFG Co INC, 124 MCGILL ST, MONTREAL, 1)2! 215 (03) 
CANADIAN HAT MPG COMP, 2050 BLEUBY, RONTREAL, 838 235 (DI)) 
EASED LIILLLNERD LTD, 2050 BLEEDS ST, NONSDESL, 1138 235 (05) 
LA NODE NILLINDEY INC, 704 NOTRE DANE NEST, MONTREAL, 83C 1J2 (01) 

NAGILL HAT MPG INC. 9600 ST LA WRENCE BLVD, HONTREAL, 1128 182 (03) 
ROD-ANN MPG CO INC, 3643 Sr LANPENCE BLVD, MONTREAL, 1121 285 (04) 
UP-NORTh ADYESIITING LTD, 199 NCNTEE DO MOULIN, LASAI. DES RAPIDES, 878 3T8 (09) 
EM SCULLY LTD, 2090 NOREAU ST, MONTREAL, 818 283 (04) 

CR58810 

bILTMORE INDUSTRIES LTD LES LNDUIIRIED BILTMORE LTEY, 	(INCL BILTMORE 11855 NESTlER), 139 MORRIS ST. GUELPH, Nil 586 (07) 
FASHION HA? MPG CO LTD, 317 ADELAIDE ST N, 1080850, 854 1P9 (04) 
G I LANNING LTD, 257 COLEMAN IT, BALLEVILLE, 18? 3119 (05) 
HARRIS CUP S TEXTILES Co LTD, 182 FRONT STREET E, TORONTO, NSA 186 (04) 
K-EIIHND LTD, 801 850, MOUNT FOREST, NAG 21.0 (05) 

BRYITAL CAP CO LTD, 16 PLYMOUTH AVE, TORONTO, 863 IZ1 (05) 
MESA CAP A REGALIA LTD, 717 WARDEN AVE UNIT 19. !CABROB006H, 81L 11C3 (03) 
PARETOWN HIT S CAP LTD, 317 ADELAIDE ST 8, TORONTO, #55 1P9 (03) 
STORES CAP & REGALIA LTD. 475 ELLEIMERE ROAD, SCARBOROUGH, NIB 415 (04) 
TRAVERS APRONS LIMITED, 911 BANE ST, OTTAWA, 115 385 (03) 

VICTORY CAP K SPORTSWEAR LTD, 91 TYCOS DR, TORONTO, NAB 183 (05) 

iIAN 15088 

FSD 	It)W IAN LTD, 	146 ALEZHNDER AVE K. WINNIPEG, R3B 0L3 (05) 
TEULON, HOC 180 (06) 

MPG CO LTD, 319 ELGIN AVE. WINNIPEG, 113A 014 (04) 

SMITHBILI HATS LTD, 1235 1058 AVE S N, CALGARY, T3C 033 (04) 

88111511 COLIJHBIA -- COLONBIE BRITANNIçUE 

WESTERN CAP K GARMENT (1979) LTD, 3709 MAIN 55, VANCOUVER, TSV 387 (04) 

(1) E#PLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES SEARCHES DR TAttLE Dl LRIIPLOI 

CODE NUMBER EMPLOYED CODA RUBBlE EIIPLOTED 
PERSONNES OCCUPIES PERSONRES OCCOPRES 

(01) 0-4 (01) 200-1499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,499 
(04) 20-149 (10) 1,500-2.499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4,999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

CLASSIFIED TO THIS INDUSTRY LOS THE FIRST TIME 
CLASSIP1E A CETTE INDUSTPIE POUR LA PREMIERE LOIS 
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ESTABLISHMEIITS (EXCLUDING SMALL BUSINESSES) 
cI.ASSIFIED IN 1980 TO SIC 2499 

MISCELLANEOUS CLOTHING INDUSTRIES, N.E.S. 
SHOVING EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGES (1) 

4 
ETABLISSEMENTS (SOUP LEG I'ETITES ENTREPRI 

CLASSIFIES EN 1980 A CAl 21499 
INDUSTRIES DIVE3GES DO VETENEHE, N.C.A. 

DONNAIT LEHPLOT PAR TRANQIE DR TAILLE (1 

QUEBEC 

APRON MANSPACTDRONG Co ITt, 9320 ST LANVENCE BLVD. MONTREAL, H211 1(47 (05) 
ATLARTIC PAD CO LTD, 6600 ST 0148814, MONTREAL, H2S 308 (05) 
8 1558KB 6 CO LTD, 8400 ST LAHRENCE BLVD, MONTREAL, 412? 24114 (09) 
CANADA BELT S BAG CO LTD, 225 RUE LIEGE QUEST, MONTREAL, 42? 1114 (06) 
CANADA HAIR CLOTH CO LID, 	(CANADA PAD DIVISION), 5155 IBVRVILLE SI', MONTREAL, 420 2A9 (Oil) 

CHARLES CARPS BELT CO LTD, 125 CHABAI4EL STI 203, MONTREAL, 8214 1E4 	(04) 
08581014 BELT S NOVELT! INC. 11470 PEEL SI SUITE 1002, MCBTI1EAL, 4138 i'll (03) 
HOLMONT INSUSTBIES LTD, 2585 CPEVIER OP 342, LA PROVIDENCOCO ST IIYACINTHI, 321 111 (014) 
NASCO SAFETY EQUIPIIENT LTD ARTICLES VU SECUBITI NASCO LTEY, 4040 8855014 ST, NONTREAL, HI! ITO (06) 
RAPID BELT CO LTD, 5855 DE GA!PE 58 900, MONTREAL, H27 383 (05) 

REN3AY INDUSTRIES LTD, 514145 DE GASPE STE 701, MONTREAL, 421 302 (05) 
SERVICE BELT OP QUEBEC LTD, 225 CHABAHE!. ST H 00 320. MONTREAL, B2N 2C9 (03) 
STYLE PADS INC. 	10 ONTARIO ST N POOH 903, MONTREAL, 4121 116 	(03) 
VOLP BRAND CRAVAT S SUSPENDER CO LTD. 2033-35 CLARK ST, MONTREAL, 025 286 (02) 

ONTARIO 

ALLERBY PADS & FRONTS LIMITED, 317 ADELAIDE ST N, TORONTO, 45? 109 (03) 
BATSCO UNIFORMS LIMITED, 539 RING ST N, T000NTO, 4151 1411 (04) 
CANADA 4*111 CLOTH CO LTD NATIONAL PAD DIV. (TORONTO • 198 ST PAUL SI, ST CAT1IARIHE!, L214 3412 (09) 
CURRSE NECEWEAR LIMITED, (BELT AND NECK WEAR DIVISION), 50 YORE ST, TORONTO, 4443 IRA (0 44) 
H A SHELDON INC. 225 HANIUCRET BLVD, SCI880R0000, RiP 202 (06) 

HARCOURTS LIMITED, 26 DUNCAN ST, TORONTO, 4455 289 (04) 
INDUSTRIAL TEITILES (1977) LTD. (TORONTO ), 200 CLINTON STREET, TORONTO, 4465 215 (05) 
OPERA HOLDINGS (TORONTO) LIMITED. 11 CHARLOTTE ST, TORONTO, 455 2415 (03) 
BANGER SAFETY PRODUCTS LTD, IRELAND RD 6 VICTORIA ST P0 001 430. SIMCOE, N3Y 41.6 (05) 
SAPECO MEG LIMITED, 947 WARDEN AVE, SCARBOEO'JGPI. M1L 413 (07) 

VAR 8545000 ACATF 	I TPTT. 	970 A1.4SS 	S -,7 1  10, 5051108' 'H • Ii ?I7 

MAN IT 

GAS?A'L' 	 ,  

PRITISH COLUMBIA -- COL040IE BBIT*NNIQUR 

• LIBERTY BELLE ACCESORIES LTD, P0 BOX 5139, VANCOUVER, V68 136 (02) 
NOPrHVYST PROTECTIVE GARMENTS LTD, 2163 B RIHGGRAY, VANCOUVER, 85$ 21 44 (0 44) 

(1) EMPLOYMENT SIZE RANGE CODES 
CODES DES TRANCHES DR TAIL1.E DR LEMPLOI 

CODE NUMBER POPLOTED CODE ROBBER EMPLOYED 
PERSONNEl OCCUPIES PERSONNES OCCUPEES 

(01) 0-4 (07) 200-499 
(02) 5-9 (08) 500-999 
(03) 10-19 (09) 1,000-1,499 
(04) 20-49 (10) 1,500-2.499 
(05) 50-99 (11) 2,500-4.999 
(06) 100-199 (12) 5,000- 

* CLASSIFIED TO THIS INDUSTRY FCR THE FIRST TIME 
CLASSIDIE N dIll INL'USTRIE POUR LA PREMIERE POTS 

I 

4 
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SELECTED PtJBLICATIONS 

' 	For additional information on the various 
La reported, and for related data of 
itrerest for analytical assessment, the 
ider may refer to the following publica-

tions (among others) of Statistics Canada: 

Catalogue 

Monthly 

11-003E Canadian Statistical Review 

31-001 Inventories, Shipments and Orders 
in Manufacturing Industries, Bil. 

62-011 Industry Price Indexes, Bil. 

65-004 Exports by Commodities, Bil. 

65-007 Imports by Commodities, Bil. 

72-002 Employment, Earnings and Hours, 
Bil. 

Annual 

31-211 Products Shipped by Canadian Manu- 
il.  

CHOIX DE PuBLICATIONS 

Pour plus de details sur les differents chif-
fres declares et sur des donnêes connexes pouvant 
servir A des fins analytiques, consuiter (entre 
autres) les publications suivantes de Statisti-
que Canada: 

Catalogue 

Hens uel 

11-003F Revue statistique du Canada 

31-001 Stocks, livraisons et commandes des in- 
dustries manufacturières, Bil. 

62-011 Indices des prix de l'industrie, Bil. 

65-004 Exportatlons par marchandises, Bil. 

65-007 Importations par marchandises, Bil. 

72-002 Einploi, gains et duree du travail, Ru. 

Annuel 

31-211 Produits livr4s par les fabricants cana- 

in addition to the selected publications 
listed above, Statistics Canada publishes a 
wide range of statistical reports on Cana-
dian economic and social affairs. A compre-
hensive catalogue of all current publica-
tions is available free on request from 
Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6. 

Outre les publications ci-dessus énumérées, 
Statistique Canada publie une grande varlete de 
rapports statistiques sur le Canada tant dans le 
domaine économique que social. On peut se procu-
rer gratuitement un catalogue complet des publi-
cations courantes a Statistique Canada, Ottawa, 
K1A 0T6. 
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